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Dear Mr. Nowell:

DW Nicholson Corporation is pleased to present the enclosed work plan, prepared by
Environmental Risk Assessors, for an investigation of the property located at 24747
Clawiter Road in Hayward, California. This work plan is submitted pursuant to the
request from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) as
noted in their letter dated March 30, 2017.

| have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations, and/or conclusions
contained in the attached document or report submitted on my behalf to ACDEH’s FTP
server and the State Water Resource Control Board’s GeoTracker website.

Please feel free to contact me via telephone at 510-887-0900 or email at
reedjr@dwnicholson.com if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

e

Tom Reed, Jr. _
DW Nicholson Corporation
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May 15, 2017

DW Nicholson Corporation
24747 Clawiter Road

Hayward, California 94545
Attn: Thomas S. Reed, Jr.

SUBJECT: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545
ACDEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003213
GeoTracker Global ID No. T10000009567
ERA Project No. 01-2015-1200-001

Dear Mr. Reed,

The attached Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan (“the Work Plan”) has been
prepared by Environmental Risk Assessors (ERA) on behalf of DW Nicholson Corporation
for the above-referenced property (the Site). The Work Plan was prepared in accordance
with a request from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) as
noted in their letter dated March 30, 2017. The proposed scope of work is presented in the
attached work plan.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 677-9897 and via email at
litafreeman@gmail.com if you have any questions or comments regarding this work plan.

Sincerely,
Environmental Risk Assessors

%—@L D ”{«L@mm

Lita D. Freeman, PG #7368
Professional Geologist

Tel 916-677-9897
litafreeman@gmail.com

1420 East Roseville Parkway
Suite 140-262
Roseville, California 95661
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Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan

. . DW Nicholson Property, Hayward, CA
Environmental Risk Assessors

1. INTRODUCTION

Environmental Risk Assessors (ERA) has prepared this Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work
Plan (the “Work Plan”) on behalf of DW Nicholson Corporation for the property located at 24747
Clawiter Road in Hayward, Alameda County, California (the “Site”; Figure 1). This Work Plan was
prepared in accordance with a request from the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) as noted in their letter dated March 30, 2017.

Background information in this Work Plan is based on findings presented in the Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report prepared by Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics
Environmental, 2014) and ERA’s Limited Phase Il ESA Report (ERA, 2015). The investigation
described in this Work Plan is focused on further delineating the extent of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) and petroleum hydrocarbons impacts identified at the Site during ERA’s
limited Phase Il ESA (ERA, 2015) and evaluating potential impacts from off-site sources.

The Site has been listed as a case with the ACDEH and the California Environmental Protection
Agency (Cal-EPA) State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). The following identification
numbers have been assigned to the Site:

e ACDEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003213; and
e GeoTracker Global Identification No. T10000009567.
1.1 Objective and Purpose

The ultimate objective for the Site is to obtain regulatory case closure. The purpose of the proposed
work, as described in this Work Plan, is summarized as follows:

e Assessing the extent of VOCs and petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater;

o Evaluating the potential for off-site releases to have impacted site groundwater;

e Assessing the extent of VOCs and petroleum hydrocarbons in soil beneath the Site;
e Assessing the extent of VOCs in soil gas beneath the on-site building; and

e Assessing the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air from residual subsurface sources
beneath the on-site building.

1.2 Site Description

The Site is addressed 24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, Alameda County, California, and consists of
one 4-acre Alameda County parcel of land (Figure 2). The Site is developed with one 56,466-
square-foot industrial/office building occupied by DW Nicholson Corporation. The eastern portion of
the building is a two-story office space and the remainder of the building is divided into the
Mechanical Warehouse, the Fabrication Shop, and the Equipment Repair Shop. A paint storage
shed/hazardous waste storage area and two fuel underground storage tanks (USTs) are located to
the west and north, respectively, of the on-site building. Paved parking lots and yards are located
on the Site’s northern and southern portions. Site-specific information is presented in Table 1.

Table 1. General Site Information
Project Name: DW Nicholson Property Current Development: Industrial/office building
Address: 24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward Assessor Parcel Number: 439-20-3-2
Location: Western side of Clawiter Road Occupant: DW Nicholson
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2.  BACKGROUND
2.1 Site History

Basics Environmental conducted an assessment and presented the findings in the report titled
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California dated
September 17, 2014. Records reviewed by Basics Environmental revealed the following:

e The Site was undeveloped prior to the mid-1940s when a portion of a residential-type
structure was present on site in aerial photographs;

e By the mid-1960s, construction of the existing building began with the southern portion of
the Mechanical Warehouse present at this time;

e The industrial (western) portion of the building was present on site by the late 1960s with
the office addition present by the mid-1980s;

e Inthe 1970s and early 1980s the on-site building was occupied by Anchor Valve Company,
Anchor Equipment Company, and Anchor Darling Valve (manufacturer of nuclear valves);

e DW Nicholson Corporation, a steel fabricator, has occupied the Site since the mid-1980s;

e DW Nicholson Corporation was included in several regulatory agency databases for the
following: 1) permits issued in 1985 to install two USTSs; 2) using and storing hazardous
substances; and 3) generating hazardous waste; and

e The Site was listed as manifesting the following wastes from at least 1993 until 2012:
hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.); aqueous solutions with total
organic residues less than 10 percent; waste oil; mixed oil; other organic solids; oxygenated
solvents (acetone, hexane, ethyl acetate, etc.); unspecified organic liquid mixture;
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs); PCB-containing material; other inorganic solid waste;
other still bottom waste; off-specification, aged or surplus organics; unspecified oil-
containing waste; unspecified solvent mixture; and liquids with halogenated compounds.

Background information is presented in Appendix A.
2.2 Previous Investigation

ERA conducted a subsurface investigation and presented the findings in the report titled Limited
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment Report, DW Nicholson Property, 24747 Clawiter Road,
Hayward, California 94545 dated November 20, 2015. The areas of concern investigated during
the limited Phase Il ESA were: 1) the area of the USTs, 2) the Mechanical Warehouse, 3) the
Equipment Repair Shop, and 4) the paint/hazardous waste storage area. The scope of work for
the initial site investigation included collecting soil gas, soil, and/or groundwater samples from
sampling locations at these four areas. Analytical results of the samples are summarized below.
Copies of tables and figures from ERA’s Limited Phase Il ESA Report (ERA, 2015) are presented
in Appendix B.

2.2.1 Soil Gas Sampling and Analysis

Soil gas samples collected from borings SB-1, SB-2, SB-3a, and SB-4, were analyzed for VOCs
using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) Method TO-15. Various VOCs were
detected in soil gas at concentrations at or above their respective laboratory reporting limit (LRL).
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VOCs reported in the samples included the following:

e Benzene in the samples from borings SB-1 (at a concentration of 37 micrograms per cubic
meter [ug/mq]), SB-2 (8.2 ug/m?3), SB-3a (32 pg/m?3), and SB-4 (12 pg/m?3);

e 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) in the samples from borings SB-1 (2.9 pug/m?®), SB-2 (4.4
ug/m?3), and SB-3a (4.7 pg/m?);

e Cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) in the samples from borings SB-1 (330 ug/m?) and
SB-3a (1,800 pg/m3);

e Trans-1,2-dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE) in the samples from borings SB-1 (6.1 pg/m?®)
and SB-3a (26 pg/m3);

e Tetrachloroethene (PCE) in the samples from borings SB-2 (6.0 pg/m?®) and SB-3a
(1,200 pg/m3);

e Trichloroethene (TCE) in the samples from borings SB-1 (37 pg/m?3), SB-2 (55 pug/m?3), and
SB-3a (160 pg/m?3);

e 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) in the samples from borings SB-2 (350 pg/m?), SB-3a
(14 pg/m3), and SB-4 (11 pg/m3);

¢ Vinyl chloride (VC) in samples from borings SB-1 (3.4 ug/m?®) and SB-3a (5.4 ug/m?®); and
e 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane in sample SB-2 (0.24 pg/md).

The concentrations of compounds of concern (COCs) detected in soil gas samples were
compared to Tier 1 Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) and Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor
Intrusion: Human Health Risk Levels (commercial/industrial land use) as established by the
California Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

The concentrations of reported VOCs were below their respective Tier 1 ESL with the exception
of PCE (in the sample from SB-3a at a concentration of 1,200 pug/m?®) and 1,2-Dibromo-3-
Chloropropane (in the sample from SB-2 at 0.24 ug/m?3). The concentrations of PCE and 1,2-
Dibromo-3-Chloropropane were above their respective Tier 1 ESL of 240 pg/m?® and 0.23 pg/m?®
but below the Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor Intrusion: Human Health Risk Levels (commercial/
industrial land use) of 2,100 pug/m?® and 2 pug/m?3, respectively (SFBRWQCB, 2016). ESLs have
not been established for each detected VOC.

Because detected VOCs concentrations in soil gas were lower that their respective Tier 1 ESL
and/or Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor Intrusion: Human Health Risk Level (commercial/industrial land
use) (SFBRWQCB, 2016), the presence of VOCs in soil gas beneath the concrete floor slab of
the on-site building does not appear to present a human health risk to the on-site workers from
vapor intrusion into the indoor air of the building.

2.2.2 Soil Sampling and Analysis

Soil samples collected from borings SB-1 (9.5 to 10-foot depth interval), SB-2 (1.5 to 2-foot depth
interval), SB-3 (2 to 2.5-foot depth interval), SB-3b (4.5 to 5-foot depth interval), and SB-4 (1.5 to
2-foot depth interval), were submitted for analyses as follows:

¢ VOCs using U.S. EPA Method 8260B,;
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e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as gasoline (TPHg), TPH quantified as
diesel (TPHd), TPH quantified as motor oil (TPHmMOo), TPH quantified as bunker oil (TPHbo),
TPH quantified as kerosene (TPHK), and TPH quantified as Stoddard solvent (TPHss) using
SW8015B; and

e California Administrative Manual 17 (CAM 17) metals using U.S. EPA Method 6000/7000
Series.

The concentrations of COCs detected in soil samples were compared to Tier 1 ESLs and Direct
Exposure Human Health Risk Levels (commercial/ industrial land use) (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

VOCs were not reported in soil samples at concentrations at or above their respective LRL with the
exception of cis-1,2-DCE which was detected in sample SB-3-2.5 at a concentration of 0.088
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). The concentration of cis-1,2-DCE and the LRLs for the remaining
VOCs were at or below the Tier 1 ESLs (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not reported in soil samples at concentrations at or above their
respective LRL except in sample SB-4-2. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil sample
SB-4-2 (near the paint shed/hazardous waste storage area) as follows:

e TPHd at a concentration of 54 mg/kg;

e TPHmo at a concentration of 230 mg/kg;

e TPHbo at a concentration of 150 mg/kg; and
e TPHk at a concentration of 44 mg/kg.

The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were below their respective Tier 1 ESL except
TPHmo. The reported concentration of 230 mg/kg for TPHmo was above its’ Tier 1 ESL of 100
mg/kg but was below its’ Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Level (commercial/industrial land
use) of 140,000 mg/kg. TPHg and TPHss were not detected in soil samples at concentrations at or
above their respective LRL.

Various metals were detected in each of the soil samples analyzed for CAM 17 metals. The
concentrations of detected metals were below their respective ESL with the exception of arsenic.
The arsenic concentrations in soil samples were within natural background levels of up to 12 mg/kg
for Bay Area soil.

2.2.2 Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples collected from borings SB-1, SB-2, SB-3, and SB-4, were analyzed for
VOCs using U.S. EPA Method 8260B and petroleum hydrocarbons using SW8015B.

The concentrations of COCs reported in groundwater samples were compared to the Tier 1 ESLs
and the Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Levels (deep groundwater, fine to
coarse scenario for commercial/industrial land use) (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

Various VOCs were detected in groundwater samples at concentrations at or above their
respective LRL, as follows:

e Acetone in the sample from boring SB-4 at a concentration of 29 micrograms per liter (ug/L);

e Cis-1,2-DCE in the samples from borings SB-1 (4.1 pg/L), SB-3 (65 pg/L), and SB-4 (1
Ha/L);
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o Trans-1,2-DCE in the sample from boring SB-3 (1.7 pg/L);
e TCE in the samples from borings SB-1 (4 pg/L) and SB-3 (24 pg/L);
e VC in the sample from boring SB-3 (1.6 pg/L); and

e Trichlorofluoromethane (TCFM) in the samples from borings SB-1 (0.63 pg/L), SB-2 (1.1
pg/L), and SB-4 (0.68 ug/L).

The concentrations of the VOCs cis-1,2-DCE (65 ug/L), TCE (24 ug/L), and VC (1.6 ug/L) reported
in sample SB-3-W were above their respective Tier 1 ESL of 6 pg/L, 5 pg/L, and 0.061 pg/L but
below the Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Levels (deep groundwater, fine to
coarse scenario for commercial/industrial land use) of 130,000 ug/L, 1,500 ug/L, and 17 pg/L,
respectively.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not reported in groundwater samples at concentrations at or above
their respective LRL with the exception of samples SB-3-W and SB-4-W, as follows:

¢ TPHg in sample SB-3-W at a concentration of 92 ug/L;

e TPHd in sample SB-4-W at a concentration of 260 pg/L;

e TPHmo in sample SB-4-W at a concentration of 2,600 pg/L; and
¢ TPHbo in sample SB-4-W at a concentration of 2,800 ug/L.

TPHk and TPHss were not detected in the groundwater samples at concentrations at or above their
respective LRL. The concentration of TPHg (92 pg/L) in sample SB-3-W was below its’ Tier 1 ESL
(100 pg/L) and the concentration of TPHmo (2,600 pg/L) in sample SB-4-W was below its’ Tier 1
ESL (50,000 pg/L) based on Gross Contamination. The SFBRWQCB notes that TPHmo is not
soluble and that TPHmMo reported in groundwater is most likely petroleum degradates or less likely
non-aqueous phase liquids and that TPHmo concentrations reported as petroleum degradates are
to be added to TPHd concentrations and the results compared to TPHd screening levels. The sum
of TPHmo and TPHd (2,600 pg/L plus 260 pg/L equals 2,860 pg/L) and the concentration of TPHd
(260 pg/L) in sample SB-4-W are above the Tier 1 ESL for TPHd of 100 pg/L (SFBRWQCB, 2016).
The Tier 1 ESL for TPHd is based on nuisance/odor for a drinking water source. The nuisance/odor
level for a non-drinking water source, such as the aquifer beneath the site vicinity, is 5,000 ug/L
which is above the sum of TPHd and TPHmo and significantly above the concentration of TPHd
reported in sample SB-4-W.

An ESL has not been established for each detected compound.
3. INITIAL SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Initial Site Conceptual Model (SCM) documents the regional and site geology and
hydrogeology, surface water bodies in the site vicinity, wells located within a 1,000-foot radius of
the Site, reported off-site and on-site releases, COCs, residual and dissolved contamination,
potential preferential pathways, potential exposure pathways, and sensitive receptors. Sufficient
information has not been obtained to develop an adequate SCM; however, the Initial SCM
utilizing the available information is presented in Table 2. Table 3 presents the data gaps
identified during preparation of the Initial SCM and proposed investigation, proposed sampling
locations are shown on Figure 3, information on the wells identified in the sensitive receptors
survey are presented in Table 4, and the locations of identified wells are shown on Figure 4. A
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rose diagram prepared using data obtained during monitoring events for nearby off-site wells is
presented on Figure 2 (Golder, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, and 2017).

The purpose of presenting the Initial SCM within this Work Plan is to aid in evaluating data
collected to date and help in identifying data gaps. The Initial SCM will be updated as data gaps
are addressed during site investigations. Tables, figures, and select reference material noted in
the Initial SCM are presented in Appendix C.

4. POTENTIAL DATA GAPS

Data gaps identified during preparation of the Initial SCM, the proposed investigation, rationale,
and proposed analysis are summarized in Table 3.

5. PROPOSED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

To further evaluate the current subsurface conditions and address subsurface data gaps noted in
Section 4, ERA will perform a subsurface investigation.

The proposed scope of work is presented below. The sampling and analysis program is
summarized in Table 5.

5.1 Pre-Field Activities

Before field activities associated with the proposed assessment are conducted, the pre-field tasks
described below will be completed.

5.1.1 Health and Safety

ERA will prepare a site-specific Health and Safety Plan for the scope of work as required by the
Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard "Hazardous Waste Operations
and Emergency Response” guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The document will be reviewed and
signed by ERA personnel and contractors performing work at the Site.

5.1.2 Permitting

ERA will obtain a soil boring permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), before
commencing intrusive field activities. ERA will coordinate field activities with ACPWA and schedule
a ACPWA inspector to document compliance with permit requirements.

5.2 Field Activities
5.2.1 Utility Clearance

Before subsurface work is conducted at the Site, the proposed sampling locations will be cleared
for underground utilities by notifying Underground Services Alert North (USA North) at least 48
hours prior to intrusive field activities. In addition, a private utility locating contractor will clear each
proposed sampling location before the start of intrusive field activities. Proposed sampling locations
will be adjusted, as necessary, to maintain a distance of at least 3 feet from identified underground
utilities/structures.

5.2.2 Dirilling and Sampling

ERA personnel will oversee a soil gas survey contractor with a California C-57 drilling license
using a roto-hammer or a direct-push drilling rig to advance four probes (SG-1 through SG-4 on
Figure 3) for collecting soil gas samples. Soil gas sampling locations SG-1 through SG-4 will be
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advanced to the proposed maximum depth of 5.5 feet bgs or boring refusal, whichever is
shallower, inside the building.

In addition, ERA personnel will oversee a California licensed driller using a direct-push drilling rig
to advance four borings (SB-5 through SB-8 on Figure 3) for collecting soil and groundwater
samples. Borings SB-5 through SB-8 will be advanced to the proposed maximum depth of 20 feet
bgs, boring refusal, or groundwater, whichever is shallower, in upgradient and downgradient on-
site locations with respect to local groundwater flow direction. Based on data collected during
monitoring events at a nearby property (Continental White Cap property at 24493 Clawiter Road)
in 2016, shallow groundwater flow direction was inferred to be in a southwesterly direction
(Golder, 2017).

The proposed sampling locations are as follows:

e Soil gas sampling locations SG-1 and SG-2 in the eastern portion of the Mechanical
Warehouse near the offices to evaluate sub-slab conditions in these areas;

e Soil gas sampling location SG-3 in the Equipment Repair Shop to confirm the data collected
in 2015 and evaluate deeper (5 feet) sub-slab conditions in this area;

e Soil gas sampling location SG-4 in the Fabrication Shop to evaluate sub-slab conditions in
this area;

e Boring SB-5 to the west of the building to evaluate soil quality and the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons and VOCs in groundwater downgradient (southwest) of boring SB-4;

e Boring SB-6 near the Site’s southwestern corner to evaluate soil quality and the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs in groundwater downgradient of the Fabrication Shop;

e Boring SB-7 near the Site’s northeastern corner and upgradient of the Mechanical
Warehouse to evaluate soil quality and potential groundwater impacts from off-site
releases; and

¢ Boring SB-8 along the northern site border and upgradient of the Equipment Repair and
Fabrication Shops to evaluate soil quality and potential groundwater impacts from off-site
releases.

5.2.3 Soil Gas Sampling

Soil gas samples will be collected in general accordance with the protocols presented in the
Advisory Active Soil Gas Investigations prepared by the Cal-EPA DTSC, LARWQCB, and
RWQCB-SFB (DTSC, LARWQCB, and SFBRWQCB 2015).

Soil gas samples will be collected at depths of approximately 0.5 feet and 5.5 feet below the
bottom of the concrete floor slab from temporary soil gas probes at sampling locations SG-1
through SG-4 by driving a stainless steel probe equipped with a hardened, reverse-threaded
steel driving point into the subsurface using a roto-hammer, direct-push rig, or similar method.

Flexible tubing will be connected to a steel vapor tip coupled in an airtight seal to the end of the drive
probe. The annular space around the drive probe will be filled with sand and sealed with hydrated
bentonite to the ground surface to prevent leakage of ambient air into the soil gas sample. The probes
will be left in place for at least 2 hours before sampling. The samples will be collected into 50 milliliter
(mL) glass syringes. The VOC 1,1-difluoroethane (1,1-DFA) will be used as a leak check compound
during soil gas sampling.
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5.2.4 Soil and Grab Groundwater Sampling

A direct-push unit will be used to drive a steel probe equipped with a hardened, reverse-threaded
steel driving point into the subsurface to allow collection of soil and groundwater samples from
borings SB-5, SB-6, SB-7 and SB-8.

Soil samples will be screened in the field with a photoionization detector (PID) and observed for
evidence of chemical staining. Soil samples will be collected from each boring in new acetate or
stainless steel sleeves from intervals with elevated PID readings (if any) and intervals with
evidence of chemical staining (if noted). In addition to intervals with elevated PID readings and
evidence of chemical staining, if any, soil samples will be collected at depths of approximately 2
feet, 5 feet, 8 or 10 feet, 15 feet, and 20 feet bgs (depending on the total depth of the boring)
unless these depth intervals are saturated; soil samples will not be collected below the
groundwater table.

New polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing (with slotted casing in the lower 10 feet and blank casing
from above the slotted casing to the ground surface) will be placed in the boreholes and
groundwater will be allowed to flow into the casing. Up to 1 gallon of groundwater will be purged
from each casing prior to sampling if a sufficient quantity of groundwater is present in the casing
to fill the laboratory-provided containers appropriate for the requested analysis. After the
groundwater sampling activities are completed, the casing will be removed and the boring will be
backfilled in accordance with ACPWA requirements. ERA anticipates that the groundwater
sampling activities will be completed by the end of each field day and that the boreholes will not
remain open overnight.

The soil and groundwater samples will be placed on ice and transported under chain-of-custody
protocols to the project laboratory.

5.2.5 Boring Backfill and Waste Management

After the sampling activities are complete, each borehole will be backfilled with cement grout and
bentonite and sealed at grade with asphalt or concrete, as appropriate, and to match the
surrounding surface. The investigation-derived waste, including soil cuttings and rinsate,
produced during sampling activities will be containerized using appropriate containers and stored
on site until disposal options can be evaluated after reviewing analytical data.

5.3 Analysis

The soil gas samples will be analyzed for VOCs, including 1,1-DFA, by a mobile laboratory using
U.S. EPA Method 8260.

As shown in Table 5, at least two soil samples from each boring (one each from within the 0 to 5-
foot depth interval and the 5-foot to 8 or 10-foot depth interval) and additional soil samples
collected (if any) based on elevated PID readings and/or evidence of chemical staining will be
submitted for analysis along with the grab groundwater samples. The soil and groundwater
samples will be analyzed on a normal 5-business-day laboratory response time by a laboratory
certified by the State of California to perform the requested analyses.

The soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for the following analytes:
e VOCs using U.S. EPA Method 8260B,;
e TPHg using U.S. EPA Method SW8015 (purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons); and
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e TPHd, TPHmo, and TPHbo using U.S. EPA Method SW8015B (extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons).

5.4 Report

A report of findings will present a summary of the previous investigations, as appropriate, and
regulatory status, the procedures and results for this investigation, figures showing sampling
locations, and tables presenting analytical results compared to published screening levels.
Copies of the analytical laboratory report will be included in an appendix.

The report will be uploaded to ACDEH and SWRCB websites. In addition, as required by the
drilling permit, a copy of the report will be submitted to ACPWA within 60 days of permit approval.

6. SCHEDULE

Work for the investigation will begin immediately upon receipt of ACDEH’s approval of the Soil and
Groundwater Work Plan. The report will be issued within 6 weeks from receipt of ACDEH’s
approval of this Work Plan based on the assumption that ACPWA approves the drilling permit
application and schedules and inspector within 10 business days and the driller has availability
within the requested time frame.
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Table 2: Initial Site Conceptual Model
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

SCM Element SCM Sub- Description Data Gap Task Necessary to Tables/ References
Element Address Data Gap Graphics
Geology and Regional The Site is located in the southern portion None Not Applicable Figure 1 (site USGS Topographic
Hydrogeology of the East Bay Plain with near surface location map) Maps of the 2015
geology characterized as floodplain 2015 USGS Hayward and San
deposits (Qhfp) of Holocene age that Hayward and Leandro, CA
slope westward towards San Francisco San Lenadro, Quadrangles
Bay. The deposits of East Bay Plain in the CA Quadrangle
site vicinity are characterized by thin Topographic California Department
interbeds of sand, silt, and clay that were Map from ERA of Water Resources
deposited in a flat-lying marshland and Soil and (DWR). 1960. Intrusion
shallow alluvial channels with coarser- Groundwater of Salt Water into
grained deposits of gravelly sand and Investigation Groundwater Basins of
sandy gravel at depth. Work Plan Southern Alameda
(ERA, 2017). County, Bulletin 81.
The three main alluvial cones in the
region are the San Leandro Cone, the Geologic map Graymer, R.W., USGS.
San Lorenzo Cone, and the Niles Canyon by R.W. 2000. Geologic Map
Cone. The Site is within the Niles Canyon Graymer. 2000. | and Map Database of
Cone. Generally, shallow aquifer units the Oakland
(surface to a depth of approximately 400 Geologic map Metropolitan Area,
feet bgs) are laterally discontinuous and by California Alameda, Contra Costa,
hydraulically separate from aquifers in the Regional Water | and San Francisco
adjacent cones. Below a depth of 400 Quality Control Counties, California.
feet, the aquifers are likely continuous Board - San
across the boundaries of the three cones. Francisco Bay SFBRWQCB and
Region ACFC-WCD. 1988.
The coarser-grained deposits in the site (SFBRWQCB) Geohydrology and
vicinity discontinuously interfinger with the and Alameda Groundwater-Quality
fine-grained deposits. Generally, the County Flood Overview of the East
major water-bearing zones are within the Control and Bay Plain Area,
coarse-grained sediments and the fine- Water Alameda County,
grained sediments form aquitards that Conservative California, 205 (j)
tend to restrict vertical groundwater flow. District (ACFC- | Report. Figure 8,
WCD). 1988. Generalized Geologic
Golder Associates (Golder) conducted Map East Bay Plain
groundwater monitoring events at the Area. June.
former White Cap facility located about
01-2015-1200-001 Page 1 May 2017




Table 2: Initial Site Conceptual Model
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

SCM Element SCM Sub- Description Data Gap Task Necessary to Tables/ References
Element Address Data Gap Graphics
265 feet north (upgradient to Table 1 and DWR. 2003. California's
crossgradient) of the Site at 24493 Figures 1 Groundwater, San

Clawiter Road in 2016 (Golder, 2017).
Groundwater was reported by Golder at
depths of 7.90 to 14.85 feet bgs in 2016.
Golder’s analysis of the data indicated
that groundwater elevations measured
during 3 quarter (fall) monitoring events
were typically about 1 foot lower than
those measured during 2" quarter
(spring) monitoring events. Golder also
noted that groundwater elevations in 2016
were about 1 foot higher as compared to
those reported during the 2014 and 2015
events. Groundwater flow direction was
inferred to be to the southwest with an
average horizontal groundwater gradient
of 0.003 feet/foot; these data were
consistent with historical data, according
to Golder (Golder, 2017).

through 4 from
Golder
Groundwater
Monitoring
Summary
Report (Golder,
2017).

Francisco Bay
Hydrologic Region,
Bulletin 118-2.

ACFC. 1993. Geologic
Framework of the East
Bay Plain Groundwater
Basin. August.

SFBRWQCB. 2007.
San Francisco Bay
Water Quality Control
Plan (Basin Plan).
January 18.

Muir, Kenneth S. 1996.
Groundwater Yield of
the East Bay Plain.
November.

ERA. 2017. Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation Work
Plan. May.

Golder. 2017.
Groundwater
Monitoring Summary
Report, Former White
Cap Facility, 24493
Clawiter Road,
Hayward, California.
February.
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Table 2: Initial Site Conceptual Model
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

SCM Element SCM Sub- Description Data Gap Task Necessary to Tables/ References
Element Address Data Gap Graphics
Site Near surface soil encountered at the Site None Not Applicable Boring logs from | ERA. 2015. Limited
during ERA's limited Phase Il ESA ERA Limited Phase Il Environmental
consisted of black to brown silty clay and Phase Il Site Assessment
clayey silt to the maximum depth explored Environmental Report, DW Nicholson
of 20 feet bgs (ERA, 2015). Fine-grained Site Property, 24747
sand was present in boring SB-2 from Assessment Clawiter Road,
approximately 14 to 14.5 feet bgs. Report (ERA, Hayward, California
2015). 94545, November 20.
Groundwater was encountered at depths
of approximately 13 to 16 feet bgs Table 1 and Golder. 2017.
beneath the Site during ERA’s limited Figures 1 Groundwater
Phase Il ESA in 2015 (ERA, 2015). through 4 from Monitoring Summary
As noted above, Golder conducted Golder Report, Former White
groundwater monitoring events at the Groundwater Cap Facility, 24493
former White Cap facility located north Monitoring Clawiter Road,
and upgradient to crossgradient of the Summary Hayward, California.
Site (Golder, 2017). ERA used data Report (Golder, | February.
obtained during Golder’s monitoring 2017).
events to prepare a rose diagram (see ERA. 2017. Soil and
Figure 2). The data indicated that Figure 2 (Rose Groundwater
groundwater flow direction beneath this Diagram) from Investigation Work
property has historically been to the ERA Soil and Plan. May.
southwest. Groundwater
Investigation
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).
Surface Water No surface water bodies were identified None Not Applicable Figure 1 (site USGS Topographic

Bodies

within 1,000 feet of the Site. The nearest

location map)

Maps of the 2015

surface water body is Ward Creek located 2015 USGS Hayward and San

approximately 1,200 feet north of the Site Hayward and Leandro, CA

(crossgradient). Ward Creek flows San Leandro, Quadrangles

through a concrete channel in the site CA Quadrangle

vicinity and discharges into San Francisco Topographic ERA. 2017. Soil and

Bay located approximately 4,500 feet Map from ERA Groundwater

west (downgradient) of the Site. Soil and Investigation Work
Groundwater Plan. May.
Investigation
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Table 2: Initial Site Conceptual Model
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

SCM Element SCM Sub- Description Data Gap Task Necessary to Tables/ References
Element Address Data Gap Graphics
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).
Nearby Wells The SWRCB GeoTracker GAMA website None Not Applicable GAMA map and | SWRCB GeoTracker
includes information regarding the spreadsheet GAMA website

approximate locations of water-supply
wells in California. Review of this website
indicated that five water-supply wells were
located approximately 700 feet east of the
Site (4 through 8 in Table 4 and on Figure
4). According to available information on
the GAMA website, four of the wells (wells
0103039-001, 0103039-002, 0103039-
003, and 0103039-004) are owned by
Mohrland Mutual Water System and one
well (well 0110006-006) is owned by the
City of Hayward. No additional information
was available for these five wells. The
COCs in groundwater beneath the Site
from on-site sources would have a very
low likelihood of impacting these five wells
based on their distances from the Site and
upgradient locations from the Site with
respect to the inferred groundwater flow
direction and site location.

The map of well locations (dated 1910)
from the Bay Plain Beneficial Use Study
(Norfleet, 1998) was reviewed for water
well locations in the site vicinity. Based on
the available landmarks that are shown on
the map and are still in existence, no
water-supply wells were identified on this
map within a 1,000-foot radius of the Site.

According to information obtained by
Golder during their assessment at the
former White Cap facility at 24493

Map of water
well locations
from Norfleet
Consultants.
1998. Location
of Water Wells
in 1910.

Table 4 and
Figure 4 (wells
identified within
1,000-foot
radius) from
ERA Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).

Table 4 and
Figure 11 from
Aquifer
Sciences
Request for
Case Closure
Report (Aquifer
Sciences,
2016).

http://geotracker.
waterboards.ca.gov/
gama/gamamap/public

Norfleet Consultants.
1998. Location of Water
Wells in 1910, East Bay
Plain Beneficial Use
Study. June 15.

ERA. 2017. Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation Work
Plan. May.

Golder. 2017.
Groundwater
Monitoring Summary
Report, Former White
Cap Facility, 24493
Clawiter Road,
Hayward, California.
February.
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SCM Sub-
Element

Description

Data Gap

Task Necessary to
Address Data Gap

Tables/
Graphics

References

Clawiter Road (Golder, 2017), several
production wells were identified in the
area with the closest well located on the
property immediately south of the former
White Cap facility (the property between
the Site and the former White Cap
facility). Golder noted that the well was
reportedly installed to a depth of over 400
feet bgs and that the current status is
unknown. Golder concluded that no
impacts to this well from the former White
Cap facility was anticipated, based on the
total depth of the well, the nature and
extent of the residual impacted area
above the water quality objectives for the
former White Cap facility, and lithology of
the site vicinity. The COCs in groundwater
from on-site sources would have a low
likelihood of impacting this well based on
its’ upgradient location from the Site with
respect to the inferred groundwater flow
direction and site location.

Aquifer Sciences, Inc. (Aquifer Sciences)
obtained well survey data from the
Alameda County Department of Public
Works in November 2015 to identify water
wells within a 0.5-mile radius of 3643
Depot Road property (Aquifer Sciences,
2016). Table 4 and Figure 11 from Aquifer
Sciences’ report noted four wells were in
close proximity to the Site, as follows:

1. A water well located at 24701 Clawiter
Road (immediately north of the Site)
listed as owned by National Auto
Fibers and drilled to a depth of 557

Aquifer Sciences, Inc.
2016. Request for Case
Closure, 3643 Depot
Road, Hayward,
California. January 28.
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Data Gap

Task Necessary to
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Tables/
Graphics
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feet bgs in 1941; this appears to be
the well noted by Golder (see above)

2. A domestic water-supply well located
at Clawiter Road and Depot Road
(360 feet south of the Site) listed as
owned by Fred Plowright; total depth
and date of installation not available

3. Anirrigation water well located at
24216 Clawiter Road (690 feet north
of the Site) listed as owned by George
Eden and drilled to a depth of 406 feet
bgs in 1929

4. Anindustrial water well located at
25140 Clawiter Road (800 feet south
of the Site) listed as owned by Golden
State Dairies and drilled to a depth of
180 feet bgs in 1956

The wells identified by Aquifer Sciences’
would likely not be impacted by a release
from the Site, based on total depth of the
wells and their locations in a
crossgradient direction from the Site with
respect to inferred groundwater flow
direction and site location.

No water-supply wells were identified
within a radius of 1,000 feet from the Site
and in a southwest (downgradient)
direction of the Site, based on ERA’s
review of the available information. This
data suggests that no known water-supply
well is likely to be impacted by COCs
migrating in groundwater from an on-site
source, if any.
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Table 2: Initial Site Conceptual Model
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

SCM Element SCM Sub- Description Data Gap Task Necessary to Tables/ References
Element Address Data Gap Graphics

A sensitive receptor survey was http://webmap.hayward-

conducted by ERA using GIS data from ca.gov/

the City of Hayward. One sensitive

receptor, East Bay Upright MRI, was

identified within a 1,000-foot radius of the

Site. East Bay Upright MRI, a hospital, is

located approximately 500 feet southeast

of the Site at 25001 Industrial Boulevard.

This hospital is located in a crossgradient

to downgradient direction from the Site

and is therefore unlikely to be impacted by

a release emanating from the Site.

Releases Off-Site According to information obtained by The potential for Borings are Figure 2 (Rose Basics Environmental.

Basics Environmental during the Phase | impacts to site planned along the Diagram) from 2014. Phase |

ESA of the Site, several releases were groundwater from north (upgradient) ERA Soil and Environmental Site

reported in the site vicinity. Many of these | off-site releases border of the Site to | Groundwater Assessment, 24747

releases would be unlikely to impact the has not been collect groundwater | Investigation Clawiter Road,

Site, based on soil impacts only, location assessed. samples. See Item | Work Plan Hayward, California.

in a crossgradient direction with respect to 4 in Table 3. (ERA, 2017). September 17.

site location and inferred groundwater

flow direction, and/or time lapse since the Table 1 and ERA. 2017. Soil and

releases occurred. Releases in close Figures 1 Groundwater

proximity to the Site are discussed below. through 4 from Investigation Work
Golder Plan, DW Nicholson

24785 Clawiter Road Groundwater Property, 24747

A release was reported on the south Monitoring Clawiter Road,

adjoining property at 24785 Clawiter Road Summary Hayward, California

(Bremco Inc./Epstein Investments/Sierra Report (Golder, | 94545. May.

Pacific Steel/Laidlaw Transit Services 2017).

Inc/Industrial Passenger Service property) Golder. 2017.

with this property listed in the Historical Groundwater

Cortese, Leaking Underground Storage Monitoring Summary

Tank (LUST), and Recovered Report, Former White

Government Archive (RGA) LUST Cap Facility, 24493

databases. According to information Clawiter Road,

reviewed by Basics Environmental, a Hayward, California.

release of diesel to soil was reported in February.
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February 1992. No remedial action was
reported and case closure was granted in
1996. This release is unlikely to impact
the Site, based on the impacts to soil only,
location in a crossgradient direction with
respect to the Site and inferred
groundwater flow direction, and length of
time since the release occurred.

24493 Clawiter Road

Releases were reported in 1988 at the
White Cap (formerly known as Continental
White Cap) property located about 265
feet north of the Site at 24493 Clawiter
Road. From 1963 to 1997, White Cap
manufactured container closures and
handled and used hazardous materials,
including paints and paint thinners
(Golder, 2017). Continental White Cap
was included in the CERCLIS NFRAP,
Envirostor, and LUST (two cases)
databases. Golder noted that soil and
shallow groundwater were impacted by
releases of petroleum-based products that
were primarily stored in USTs. Xylenes
and ethylbenzene from paint thinners
were the main COCs. Remedial activities
began in 1990 and included over-
excavating impacted soil, soil vapor and
groundwater extraction and treatment,
and in-situ bioremediation treatment on
the northern portions of the property.

During investigation of the former White
Cap facility, xylenes were reported at

concentrations of 9 micrograms per liter
(ug/L) and 2.1 pg/L in January 2003 and
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April 2003, respectively, in grab
groundwater samples from boring W27
which was advanced on the north
adjoining property at a distance of about
140 feet from the Site. Xylenes were not
reported at concentrations at or above the
laboratory reporting limit (LRL) of 1 pg/L
in grab groundwater samples collected
from this boring in September 2003. A fact
sheet issued by the California
Environmental Protection Agency
Regional Water Quality Control Board-
San Francisco Bay Region (SFBRWQCB)
in June 2007 indicated that an extensive
groundwater plume was present on the
property adjacent to the north of the Site
(to the south and downgradient of the
former White Cap facility). The fact sheet
noted that cleanup of groundwater in this
area was complete.

Based on the available information, the
downgradient edge of the groundwater
plume extending from the former White
Cap facility onto the north adjoining
property was within approximately 40 feet
of the Site but reportedly did not extent
onto the Site.

3111 Depot Road

The former East Bay Oil facility (later Gold
Shield Distributors), located on the
southwest adjoining property at 3111
Depot Road, was included in the LUST
and Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
Cleanups (SLIC) databases. According to
ECM Group (ECM), this property was

SFBRWQCB.

2007. Fact
Sheet. June.

SFBRWQCB. 2007.
Fact Sheet. Former
White Cap Facility.
June.

ECM Group. 2012.
Technical Report on
Site Cleanup Status,
Former East Bay Oil
Facility, 3111 Depot
Road, Hayward,
California. February 29.
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developed in 1970 and stored bulk
quantities of alcohols, ketones, petroleum
distillates, and gasoline in USTs and 55-
gallon drums for repackaging into smaller
capacity containers (ECM, 2012). After
1995, repacking was limited to ethyl
alcohol with other products stored and
distributed in their original containers.
Remedial activities included soll
excavation and Hydrogen Release
Compound injection with groundwater
monitoring wells installed across the
property. Chlorinated solvents were
detected in soil and groundwater with the
highest concentrations (2,763 micrograms
per kilograms [ug/kg] in soil and 2,056
Hg/L in groundwater) reported in the area
of well MW-11 located at the northern
property boundary (to the southwest of
the Site across the Union Pacific Railroad
Company [UPRR] tracks).
Tetrachlorothene (PCE) and cis-1,1-
dichloroethene (cis-1,1-DCE) were
reported to be the most prevalent VOCs.
Well MW-14 was installed near the
northeastern corner of the property and
downgradient of potential off-site source
areas (Southern Pacific Railroad [now
UPRR] right-of-way located between the
former East Bay Oil facility and the Site,
the I-Chem facility in the Hayward
Industrial Park [HI Park] located
immediately north of the former East Bay
Qil facility and west of the Site, and the
former Xerox facility located about 300
feet east of the Site at 24500 Industrial
Blvd.). Cis-1,1-DCE, trichloroethene
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(TCE), and vinyl chloride were reported in
groundwater samples from well MW-14.
ECM noted that the PCE/TCE plume was
centered near the northern boundary of
the former East Bay Oil property, outside
the area of repackaging activities which
occurred inside a building with a concrete
floor. ECM noted the following:

1.

2.

Southern Pacific Railroad (UPRR)
right-of-way has not been assessed.
Groundwater monitoring wells were
installed for investigations at HI Park,
including the I-Chem facility. High
concentrations of chlorinated solvents
were reported in groundwater
samples from two wells (MW-1 and
MW-2) located immediately north and
upgradient of the former East Bay Oil
facility (west of the Site across the
UPRR tracks). Reportedly, I-Chem
employees were observed in the past
discharging liquid from containers
onto the ground outside the facility
and stained pavement was observed
in the area. Review of aerial
photographs dated between 1954 and
1976 indicated that a pond was
present at the southeast corner of Hi
Park (to the west of the Site across
the UPRR tracks). ECM noted that the
I-Chem facility drained toward the
pond then towards and along the
railroad tracks to the former East Bay
QOil facility. ECM stated that
groundwater samples analysis

Figure showing
pond area from
ECM Technical
Report on Site
Cleanup Status
(ECM, 2012).
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indicated migration of VOCs from Hl
Park onto the East Bay QOil property.

3. Investigations at the former Xerox
facility revealed VOCs in soil and
groundwater at concentrations up to
2,600 pg/L in soil and 172 pg/L in
groundwater. ECM noted that
remedial activities began in 1990 and
that case closure has been granted.
No further information was available
on investigations at this facility. The
former Xerox property is located
across Clawiter Road and Industrial
Avenue and in an upgradient to cross-
gradient location from the Site based
on inferred groundwater flow direction
and the site location.

Rose Diagram

As noted above, Golder conducted
groundwater monitoring events at the
former White Cap facility located north
and upgradient to crossgradient of the
Site (Golder, 2017). ERA used data
obtained during Golder’s monitoring
events to prepare a rose diagram (see
Figure 2). Data indicated that groundwater
flow direction beneath this property has
historically been to the southwest.

Figure 2 (Rose
Diagram) from
ERA Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).

ERA. 2017. Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation Work
Plan. May.

On-Site

Primary Sources

Basics Environmental noted that no
releases have been reported on site
(Basics Environmental, 2014).

During the 1970s, Anchor Valve Company
occupied the Site and manufactured
nuclear valves. Basics Environmental
noted that Anchor Valve Company had a

The potential for
releases from on-
site sources (if any)
and migration of
COCs into indoor
air within the on-
site building have

Collecting soil gas
samples from
probes advanced
within the building
footprint for
analysis will provide
data to assess
potential locations

Figures and
tables from ERA
Limited Phase Il
Environmental
Site
Assessment
Report (ERA,
2015).

Basics Environmental.
2014. Phase |
Environmental Site
Assessment, 24747
Clawiter Road,
Hayward, California.
September 17.
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SCM Element SCM Sub- Description Data Gap Task Necessary to Tables/ References
Element Address Data Gap Graphics
high potential for business activities not been assessed | of on-site releases, ERA. 2015. Limited
indicative to the use, storage and/or adequately. if any, and potential | Figure 3 and Phase Il Environmental
treatment of hazardous substances but no for impacts to Table 5 (sample | Site Assessment
information regarding the use of indoor air within the | locations and Report, DW Nicholson
hazardous substances was uncovered on-site building. analysis) from Property, 24747
within the local regulatory agency files Collecting soil and ERA Soil and Clawiter Road,
reviewed by Basics Environmental staff groundwater Groundwater Hayward, California
(Basics Environmental, 2014). samples from Investigation 94545. November 20.
borings advanced Work Plan.
Hazardous substances use and storage across the Site for (ERA, 2017). ERA. 2017. Soil and
by D.W. Nicholson was documented by analysis will provide Groundwater
Basics Environmental from at least 1991 data to assess Investigation Work
(Basics Environmental, 2014). Solvent potential locations Plan. May.
storage was noted in regulatory agency of on-site releases,
files reviewed by Basics Environmental as if any. See ltems 1
follows: 1) 1991 — in a parts washing tub through 4 in Table
in the Machine Shop next to the stock 3.
room and a parts washing tub in the
Automotive/Mechanical Shop (assumed
by ERA to contain cleaning solvents) and
containers in a 20-foot shipping container
located outside the building; 2) 1993 —in
one 30-gallon drum at unknown location;
and 3) between 1997 and 2004 - in one
55-gallon drum at unknown location.
Regulatory agency files indicated the
following hazardous substances were
present in 1991: parts washing tub in
Machine Shop next to stock room; parts
washing tub, 55-gallon drums of oil, one
400-gallon waste oil AST, and one 400-
gallon new motor oil AST in Automotive/
Mechanical Shop; 5-gallon containers of
primer and other liquids, 55-gallon drums
of waste paint thinner in the Fabrication
Shop; 55-gallon drums of oils with
01-2015-1200-001 Page 13 May 2017
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dispensing pumps, 5-gallon and 1-gallon
containers of oils and solvents in a 20-foot
shipping container located outside the
building; and paints, thinners, and other
liquids in a 20-foot shipping container
located west of the building (Basics
Environmental, 2014).

Hazardous substances observed during
the site visit by Basics Environmental in
2014 included two 55-gallon drums of
waste oil, one 55-gallon drum of waste
antifreeze, two 55-gallon drums of new
motor oil, one 55-gallon drum of
transmission fluid, one 55-gallon drum of
hydraulic oil, one 55-gallon drum of
engine coolant, and one 100-gallon waste
oil AST in the Equipment Repair Shop
(Basics Environmental, 2014). Secondary
containment was provided for the waste
oil and waste antifreeze. Also, two parts
washing tubs and a sand-blasting booth
were present in the Equipment Repair
Shop. A sump was present near the
sandblasting boot to collect sandblasting
dust. The concrete floor in the Equipment
Repair Shop was observed to be
discolored from years of maintenance
activities (Basics Environmental, 2014).

Basics Environmental reviewed a permit
issued in 1985 for installing a 6,000-gallon
diesel UST and 10,000-gallon gasoline
UST. A UST piping upgrade project
occurred in 2003 (Basics Environmental,
2014). Diesel and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were
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not reported at concentrations at or above
their LRL in three soil samples collected
from below the fuel dispenser but methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was reported in
one sample as noted below.

Secondary Sources

MTBE was reported in a sample collected
in 2003 from below the fuel dispenser at a
concentration of 0.026 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg). ERA collected a soil
sample (at a depth of 10 feet bgs) and a
groundwater sample from boring SB-1
which was advanced west of the USTs for
the 2015 investigation (ERA, 2015).
Petroleum hydrocarbons were not
reported in soil or groundwater samples
from boring SB-1 at concentrations at or
above their LRL indicating that significant
releases from the USTs do not appear to
have occurred. Petroleum hydrocarbons
were reported in the soil sample (SB-4-2
collected at a depth of 2 feet bgs) and in
the groundwater sample (SB-4-W) from
boring SB-4 located near the paint
storage shed west of the building (ERA,
2015). Gasoline was reported in the
groundwater sample from boring SB-3
located in the Equipment Repair Shop.

During ERA’s limited Phase Il ESA (ERA,
2015), various VOCs, including TCE, cis-
1,2-DCE, trans-1,2-DCE, and vinyl
chloride, were reported in the soil gas
sample collected from each location.
VOCs were not reported in soil samples
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except cis-1,2-DCE which was reported at
a concentration of 0.088 mg/kg in the sail
sample collected at the 2.5-foot depth
from boring SB-3. Various VOCs,
including TCE, cis-1,2-DCE, trans-1,2-
DCE, vinyl chloride, and/or trichloro-
fluoromethane (TCFM) were reported in
the groundwater samples from borings
SB-1, SB-3, and SB-4.

ECM'’s report prepared for the former East
Bay Oil facility included a figure from a
Henshaw Associates, Inc. report (ECM,
2012). This figure presented data from a
previous investigation conducted at HI
Park and shows that one boring
(designated B-24/HP-7) was advanced on
the Site just west of the building (near
ERA's boring SB-4). Analysis of a grab
groundwater sample collected from this
boring revealed TCE at a concentration of
180 pg/L and cis-1,2-DCE at a
concentration of 36 pug/L (ECM, 2012).
Analysis of a grab groundwater sample
from ERA’s boring SB-4 revealed cis-1,2-
DCE at a concentration of 1 ug/L.

Figure showing
boring B-24/
HP-7 from ECM
Technical
Report on Site
Cleanup Status
(ECM, 2012).

Site COCs

The COCs at the Site are VOCs and
petroleum hydrocarbons, based on known
or suspected hazardous substances
stored and used by the former and current

The potential for
COCs from
potential on-site
and off-site

Borings are
planned across the
Site to collect soil
gas, soil, and

Figures and
tables from ERA
Limited Phase Il
Environmental

ERA. 2015. Limited
Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessment
Report, DW Nicholson

site occupants. releases has not groundwater Site Property, 24747
been adequately samples. See Items | Assessment Clawiter Road,
assessed. 1 through 4 in Table | Report (ERA, Hayward, California

3. 2015). 94545. November 20.
Figure 3 and ERA. 2017. Soil and
Table 5 (sample | Groundwater
01-2015-1200-001 Page 16 May 2017
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locations and
analysis) from
ERA Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).

Investigation Work
Plan. May.

Residual and
Dissolved
Contamination

Residual
Contamination

Various VOCs were reported in soil gas
samples with the highest concentrations
in soil gas sample SB-3a, collected within
the Equipment Repair Shop. The
concentrations of PCE in soil gas sample
SB-3a and 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
in soil gas sample SB-2 (from the
Fabrication Shop) were above their
respective Tier 1 Environmental
Screening Level (ESL) but below the
Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor Intrusion: Human
Health Risk Levels (commercial/industrial
land use) (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

The potential for
releases from on-
site sources (if any)
and migration of
COCs into indoor
air within the on-
site building has
not been assessed
adequately.

Collecting soil gas
samples from
probes advanced
within the building
footprint for
analysis will provide
data to assess
potential locations
of on-site releases,
if any, and potential
for impacts to
indoor air within the
on-site building.

Figures and
tables from ERA
Limited Phase Il
Environmental
Site
Assessment
Report (ERA,
2015).

Figure 3 and
Table 5 (sample
locations and
analysis) from

ERA. 2015. Limited
Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessment
Report, DW Nicholson
Property, 24747
Clawiter Road,
Hayward, California
94545, November 20.

ERA. 2017. Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation Work
Plan. May.

Collecting soil and ERA Soil and
Cis-1,2-DCE was the only VOC reported groundwater Groundwater SFBRWQCB. 2016.
at concentrations at or above their samples from Investigation Environmental
respective LRL in the five soil samples borings advanced Work Plan Screening Levels.
collected for VOC analysis during ERA's across the Site for (ERA, 2017). February 22.
limited Phase Il ESA (ERA, 2015). The analysis will provide
concentration of cis-1,2-DCE (0.088 data to assess
mg/kg) for sample SB-3-2.5 is below its’ potential locations
Tier 1 ESL for soil (SFBRWQCB, 2016) of of on-site releases,
0.19 mg/kg and the Direct Exposure if any. See Items 1
Human Health Risk Level for commercial/ through 4 in Table
industrial land use of 96 mg/kg. 3.
Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected above their respective LRL in
soil sample SB-4-2 but were below their
Tier 1 ESL except TPHmo. The reported
01-2015-1200-001 Page 17 May 2017
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concentration of 230 mg/kg for TPHmMo
was above its’ Tier 1 ESL of 100 mg/kg
but was below the Direct Exposure
Human Health Risk Level (commercial/
industrial land use) of 140,000 mg/kg
(SFBRWQCB, 2016). TPHbo and TPHk
were also reported in soil sample SB-4-2;
however, ESLs have not been established
for these compounds.

Dissolved
Contamination

The VOCs cis-1,2-DCE, TCE, trans-1,2-
DCE, vinyl chloride, and/or TCFM were
detected in the grab groundwater samples
collected from borings SB-1, SB-3, and
SB-4. Analysis of groundwater sample
SB-3-W revealed concentrations of cis-
1,2-DCE (up to 65 pg/L), TCE (up to 24
pg/L), and vinyl chloride (at 1.6 pg/L)
above their respective Tier 1 ESL (6 pg/L
for cis-1,2-DCE, 5 pg/L for TCE, and

The extent of
COCsiin
groundwater from
potential on-site
and off-site
releases has not
been adequately
assessed.

Borings are
planned along the
north (upgradient)
border of the Site
and southern
(downgradient)
corner to collect
groundwater
samples. See Items
1 through 4 in Table

Figures and
tables from ERA
Limited Phase Il
Environmental
Site
Assessment
Report (ERA,
2015).

Figure 3 and

ERA. 2015. Limited
Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessment
Report, DW Nicholson
Property, 24747
Clawiter Road,
Hayward, California
94545, November 20.

ERA. 2017. Soil and

0.061 pg/L for vinyl chloride). The 3. Table 5 (sample | Groundwater
concentration of trans-1,2-DCE (at 1.7 locations and Investigation Work
pg/L) in groundwater sample SB-3-W was analysis) from Plan. May.
below its’ Tier 1 ESL of 10 pg/L. The ERA Soil and
concentrations of these VOCs were below Groundwater SFBRWQCB. 2016.
the Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Investigation Environmental
Health Risk Levels (deep groundwater, Work Plan Screening Levels.
fine to coarse scenario for commercial/ (ERA, 2017). February 22.
industrial land use) (SFBRWQCB, 2016).
An ESL for TCFM has not been
established (SFBRWQCB, 2016).
No other VOCs were reported in the
groundwater samples at concentrations at
or above their respective LRL.
The concentration of TPHg (92 pg/L) in
sample SB-3-W was below its’ Tier 1 ESL
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(100 ug/L) and the concentration of
TPHmMo (2,600 pg/L) in sample SB-4-W
was below its’ Tier 1 ESL (50,000 ug/L)
based on Gross Contamination. The
SFBRWQCB notes that TPHmo is not
soluble and that TPHmo reported in
groundwater is most likely petroleum
degradates or less likely non-aqueous
phase liquids and that TPHmMo
concentrations reported as petroleum
degradates are to be added to TPHd
concentrations and the results compared
to TPHd screening levels. The sum of
TPHmo (2,600 pg/L) and TPHd (260 pg/L)
is 2,860 pg/L and is above the Tier 1 ESL
for TPHd of 100 pg/L (SFBRWQCB,
2016). The concentration of TPHd (260
pg/L) in sample SB-4-W was above its’
Tier 1 ESL (100 pg/L). The Tier 1 ESL for
TPHd is based on nuisance/odor for a
drinking water source. The nuisance/odor
level for a non-drinking water source,
such as the aquifer beneath the site
vicinity, is 5,000 pg/L which is significantly
above the concentration of TPHd reported
at the Site and is also above the sum of
TPHd and TPHmo.

Evidence (staining, odors, etc.) of
petroleum hydrocarbon impacts was not
noted in the soil samples collected from
the borings.

Preferential Groundwater None SWRCB GeoTracker

Pathways

Pumping/
Water Supply
Wells
(Ingestion)

A water-supply well is not located on site
as the Site is served by public utilities.

No significant groundwater extraction is
reported in the site vicinity by public

Not Applicable

Map of water
well locations
from Norfleet
Consultants.
1998.

GAMA website

Norfleet Consultants.
1998. Location of Water
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utilities. Domestic water is provided to
properties in the site vicinity by the City of
Hayward which obtains drinking water
from the Hetch Hetchy Regional Water
System managed by the San Francisco
Public Utilities Commission.

As noted above, the SWRCB’'s GAMA
website, Norfleet's data, and Aquifer
Science’s information were reviewed for
water wells in the area. The closest water-
supply well is located on the north
adjoining property at 24701 Clawiter
Road. This well was reportedly drilled to a
depth of 557 feet bgs in 1941. The
nearest reported domestic water-supply
well is located 360 feet south of the Site at
the intersection of Clawiter Road and
Depot Road. The total depth and date of
installation for this well are not available.
Both of these wells are located
crossgradient of the Site and the current
status of these wells is unknown. No
water-supply wells have been identified to
the southwest (downgradient direction) of
the Site. The extent of groundwater
impacts beneath the Site is not known;
however, no wells are located within
1,000 feet southwest (downgradient) of
the Site. This data suggests that no
known water-supply well is likely to be
impacted by a groundwater plume
originating from the Site. Therefore, this
exposure pathway is incomplete.

Table 4 and
Figure 4 (wells
identified within
1,000-foot
radius) from
ERA Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).

Tables and
figures from
Aquifer
Sciences, Inc.
2016.

Wells in 1910, East Bay
Plain Beneficial Use
Study. June 15.

ERA. 2017. Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation Work
Plan. May.

Aquifer Sciences. 2016.
Request for Case
Closure, 3643 Depot
Road, Hayward,
California. January 28.

Utility
Trenches
(Inhalation and

Typically, only gravity drained utilities
(sewer and storm drain) are installed at
depths of more than 5 feet bgs.

None

Not Applicable
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dermal
exposure
pathways)

According to information obtained by ECM
for the Gold Shield Distributors facility,
storm drain lines are typically located at
depths above the water table in the site
vicinity and sanitary sewer lines,
potentially located at depths of
approximately 6 to 10 feet bgs, may be
just above the water table during the rainy
season (ECM, 2012).

Information on the depth of Pacific Gas
and Electric Company (PG&E) utilities
(natural gas and electric) was not
available; however, these utilities are
typically placed at shallow depths (less
than 5 feet bgs). Therefore, these utilities
are unlikely to extend below the water
table in the site vicinity.

Based on the depth to groundwater in the
site vicinity of approximately 13 to 16 feet
bgs or more, the utility trenches in the site
vicinity are not expected to act as
preferential pathways for groundwater
movement at the Site.

Surface Water
(Inhalation,
dermal, and
ingestion
exposure
pathways)

No surface water bodies were identified
within 1,000 feet of the Site. The nearest
surface water body is Ward Creek located
approximately 1,200 feet north of the Site
(crossgradient). Ward Creek flows
through a concrete channel in the site
vicinity and discharges into San Francisco
Bay located approximately 4,500 feet
west (downgradient) of the Site.

None

Not Applicable

Figure 1 (site
location map)
2015 USGS
Hayward and
San Lenadro,
CA Quadrangle
Topographic
Map from ERA
Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation

USGS Topographic
Maps of the 2015
Hayward and San
Leandro, CA
Quadrangles

ERA. 2017. Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation Work
Plan. May.
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Based on the distances of these surface Work Plan
water bodies, this exposure pathway is (ERA, 2017).
considered incomplete.
Vapor Potential impact to indoor air was The potential for Collection and Figures and ERA. 2015. Limited
(Inhalation evaluated at the Site during ERA’s Limited | vapor intrusion analysis of soil gas | tables from ERA | Phase Il Environmental
exposure Phase Il ESA in 2015. ERA’s assessment | from residual samples from the Limited Phase Il | Site Assessment
pathway) included collecting and analyzing four soil | subsurface Site is proposed to | Environmental Report, DW Nicholson

gas samples (two from outside the
building and two from inside the building).
VOC concentrations were below their
respective Tier 1 ESL except for PCE and
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane. PCE was
reported in the sample from SB-3a at a
concentration of 1,200 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m?3) and 1,2-Dibromo-3-
Chloropropane was reported in the
sample from SB-2 at 0.24 ug/m3. The
concentrations of PCE and 1,2-Dibromo-
3-Chloropropane were above their
respective Tier 1 ESL of 240 pg/m? and
0.23 pg/m? but below the Subslab/Soll
Gas Vapor Intrusion: Human Health Risk
Levels (commercial/industrial land use) of
2,100 pg/m? and 2 pg/ms3, respectively
(SFBRWQCB, 2016). ESLs have not
been established for each detected VOC.
Because detected VOCs concentrations
in soil gas were lower that their respective
Tier 1 ESL and/or Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor
Intrusion: Human Health Risk Level
(commercial/industrial land use)
(SFBRWQCB, 2016), the presence of
VOCs in soil gas beneath the concrete
floor slab of the on-site building does not
appear to present a human health risk to
the on-site workers from vapor intrusion
into the indoor air of the building.

sources, if any, has
not been
adequately
assessed.

further assess the
potential for vapor
intrusion. See ltem
1in Table 3.

Site
Assessment
Report (ERA,
2015).

Figure 3 and
Table 5 (sample
locations and
analysis) from
ERA Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).

Property, 24747
Clawiter Road,
Hayward, California
94545, November 20.

ERA. 2017. Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation Work
Plan. May.

SFBRWQCB. 2016.
Environmental
Screening Levels.
February 22.
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Silty clay and clayey silt extend from
beneath the asphalt pavement and
concrete floor slab to the maximum depth
explored of 20 feet bgs (ERA, 2015).
Fine-grained sand was present in boring
SB-2 at the approximately 14 to 14.5 feet
bgs depth. This thick layer of silty clay and
clayey silt provides significant impediment
to vertical migration of vapors.

Groundwater was encountered at depths
of approximately 13 to 16 feet bgs
beneath the Site during ERA'’s limited
Phase Il ESA in 2015 (ERA, 2015).

Direct Contact | Cis-1,2-DCE was the only VOC reported Sufficient soil data | Borings are Figures and ERA. 2015. Limited
(Dermal in soil; this compound was reported at a from the 0 to 5-foot | planned to collect tables from ERA | Phase Il Environmental
exposure concentration of 0.088 mg/kg in the soil and 5- to 10-foot additional soil Limited Phase Il | Site Assessment
pathway) sample collected at the 2.5-foot depth depth intervals bgs | samples from the Environmental Report, DW Nicholson
from boring SB-3. This concentration is has not collected Site. See Items 2, Site Property, 24747
below the Tier 1 ESL of 0.19 mg/kg and from the Site to 3,and 4 in Table 3. | Assessment Clawiter Road,
Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Level | adequately assess Report (ERA, Hayward, California
(commercial/industrial land use) of 96 the direct contact 2015). 94545. November 20.
mg/kg. Based on available data, cis-1,2- exposure pathway.
DCE concentrations in site soil at similar Figure 3 and ERA. 2017. Soil and
concentrations would not be of concern. Table 5 (sample | Groundwater
However, only one soil sample from each locations and Investigation Work
boring was analyzed during ERA’s limited analysis) from Plan. May.
Phase Il investigation which was ERA Soil and
conducted as a preliminary assessment. Groundwater SFBRWQCB. 2016.
Investigation Environmental
Work Plan Screening Levels.
(ERA, 2017). February 22.
Sensitive The Site is in a predominantly industrial None Not Applicable GAMA map and | SWRCB GeoTracker
Receptors area of Hayward. A sensitive receptor spreadsheet GAMA website
survey was conducted by ERA using GIS http://geotracker.
data from the City of Hayward. One Map of water waterboards.ca.gov/
sensitive receptor, East Bay Upright MRI, well locations gama/gamamap/public
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was identified within a 1,000-foot radius of
the Site. East Bay Upright MRI, a hospital,
is located approximately 500 feet
southeast of the Site at 25001 Industrial
Boulevard. This hospital is located in a
crossgradient to downgradient direction
from the Site and is therefore unlikely to
be impacted by a release emanating from
the Site.

No K-12 schools, day care centers,
churches, senior housing units, or
residential developments were identified
within a 1,000-foot radius of the Site.

Domestic water to the Site is provided by
the City of Hayward from the Hetch
Hetchy Regional Water System managed
by the San Francisco Public Utilities
Commission. Therefore, this exposure
pathway is considered incomplete.

No known active water-supply wells have
been identified within 1,000 feet west
(downgradient) of the Site. This data
suggests that no known water-supply well
is likely to be impacted by a groundwater
plume originating from the Site.

from Norfleet
Consultants.
1998. Location
of Water Wells
in 1910.

Table 4 and
Figure 4 (wells
identified within
1,000-foot
radius) from
ERA Soil and
Groundwater
Investigation
Work Plan
(ERA, 2017).

Table 4 and
Figure 11 from
Aquifer
Sciences
Request for
Case Closure
Report (Aquifer
Sciences,
2016).

Norfleet Consultants.
1998. Location of Water
Wells in 1910, East Bay
Plain Beneficial Use
Study. June 15.

Aquifer Sciences, Inc.
2016. Request for Case
Closure, 3643 Depot
Road, Hayward,
California. January 28.

http://webmap.hayward-
ca.gov/
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Table 3: Data Gaps and Proposed Investigation
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

ltem Data Gap Proposed Investigation Rationale Analysis
Evaluate the Advance four probes within the building Volatile compounds have been used and stored on the Eight soil gas samples at
1 potential for footprint to depths of approximately 0.5 and 5 Site, primarily in the Equipment Repair Shop. No releases depths of approximately

impacts to the
subsurface from
past site activities
and migration of
compounds of
concern (COCs)
from the
subsurface into
indoor air.

feet below the floor slab to collect soil gas
samples and advance borings across the Site
to collect soil and groundwater samples.

have been reported on site (Basics Environmental, 2014).

Sub-slab soil gas samples were collected in 2015 from four
locations (two within and two outside the building footprint)
to evaluate potential subsurface impacts by past site
activities (ERA, 2015). The highest concentrations of
volatile organic compounds (VOCS) reported in soil gas
samples were reported in sample SB-3a. The
concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) in sample SB-3a
(within the Equipment Repair Shop) and 1,2-Dibromo-3-
Chloropropane in sample SB-2 (from the Fabrication Shop)
were above their respective Tier 1 Environmental
Screening Level (ESL) established by the California
Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB, 2016)
but below their Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor Intrusion: Human
Health Risk Level (commercial/industrial land use).

Analysis of soil samples collected by ERA in 2015 (ERA,
2015) revealed cis-1,2-DCE as the only VOC reported at a
concentration at or above the LRL. The concentration of
cis-1,2-DCE was below the Tier 1 ESLs (SFBRWQCB,
2016). Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons were reported
in soil sample SB-4-2 at concentrations below their Tier 1
ESL except TPHmo. The reported concentration of TPHmo
was above its’ Tier 1 ESL but below its’ Direct Exposure
Human Health Risk Level (commercial/industrial land use)
(SFBRWQCB, 2016).

Select VOCs were reported in the grab groundwater
sample collected from boring SB-3 at concentrations above
their respective Tier 1 ESL. The VOCs concentrations were
below their Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health
Risk Levels (deep groundwater, fine to coarse scenario for
commercial/ industrial land use) (SFBRWQCB, 2016). The
concentration of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
guantified as gasoline (TPHg) in sample SB-3-W was

0.5 and 5 feet below the
floor slab from four
sampling locations to be
analyzed for VOCs by a
mobile laboratory using
U.S. EPA Method 8260.

Eight soil samples will
be analyzed for VOCs
using U.S. EPA Method
8260B; TPHg using U.S.
EPA Method SW8015
(purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons); and
TPHd, TPHmo, and
TPHbo using U.S. EPA
Method SW8015B
(extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons).
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Table 3: Data Gaps and Proposed Investigation

DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

Item

Data Gap

Proposed Investigation

Rationale

Analysis

below its’ Tier 1 ESL and the concentration of TPH
guantified as motor oil (TPHmMoO) in sample SB-4-W was
below its’ Tier 1 ESL based on Gross Contamination. The
concentration of TPH quantified as diesel (TPHd) in sample
SB-4-W was above its’ Tier 1 ESL.

Additional soil gas sampling is proposed within the footprint
of the on-site building to help evaluate areas of potential
releases and to help evaluate the potential for vapor
intrusion into the on-site building. Collecting additional soil
and groundwater samples from borings across the Site are
planned to help evaluate areas of potential on-site and off-
site releases.

The areas to be investigated are described below.

Eight soil gas samples will be collected from four locations
at depths of 0.5 and 5 feet below the concrete floor slab
within the building as follows:

SG-1 and SG-2: in the eastern portion of the Mechanical
Warehouse near the offices

SG-3: in the Equipment Repair Shop

SG-4: in the Fabrication Shop

Soil and groundwater samples are planned as follows:
SB-5 and SB-6: in the southeastern portion of the Site
SB-7 and SB-8: along the Site’s northern border

Evaluate soil and
groundwater
quality
downgradient
(southwest) of
boring SB-4.

Advance one boring on site to a depth of
approximately 20 feet below ground surface
(bgs) to collect soil and grab groundwater

samples.

Analysis of a soil sample collected at a depth of 1.5 to 2
feet bgs from boring SB-4 during the 2015 investigation
(ERA, 2015) revealed the presence of extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHd, TPHmo, TPH quantified
as bunker oil [TPHbo], and TPH quantified as kerosene
[TPHK]). The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in
sample SB-4-2 were below their Tier 1 ESLs except
TPHmo (SFBRWQCB, 2016). The reported concentration
of TPHmMo was above its’ Tier 1 ESL but was below its’
Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Level for commercial/
industrial land use (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

Two soil samples and
one grab groundwater
sample to be analyzed
for VOCs by U.S. EPA
Method 8260B, and
TPHg, TPHd, TPHmMoO,
and TPHbo using U.S.
EPA Method SW8015B.
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Table 3: Data Gaps and Proposed Investigation
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

Item

Data Gap

Proposed Investigation

Rationale

Analysis

TPHg was reported at a concentration below its’ Tier 1 ESL
in sample SB-3-W. The concentration of TPHd in sample
SB-4-W was above its’ Tier 1 ESL. The VOCs cis-1,2-DCE
and TCE were reported in one boring (designated B-24/HP-
7) advanced on the Site just west of the building (near
ERA’s boring SB-4) during a previous investigation at
concentrations above their respective Tier 1 ESL but below
their Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk
Levels (deep groundwater, fine to coarse scenario for
commercial/ industrial land use) (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

To evaluate soil quality and the extent of VOCs and
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater downgradient
(southwest) of boring SB-4, soil and grab groundwater
samples will be collected from boring SB-5 to be advanced
to a maximum depth of 20 feet bgs in the area
downgradient (southwest) of boring SB-4.

Boring SB-5 will also provide data on potential impacts
from the reported releases on the west adjoining property
(former I-Chem facility).

Evaluate soil and
groundwater
quality in the area
downgradient of
the Fabrication
Shop.

Advance one boring near the Site’s
southwestern corner to a depth of
approximately 20 feet bgs to collect soil and
grab groundwater samples.

To evaluate soil and groundwater quality downgradient of
the Fabrication Shop, soil and grab groundwater samples
will be collected from boring SB-6 to be advanced to a
maximum depth of 20 feet bgs near the Site’s southwestern
corner.

Boring SB-6 will also provide data on potential impacts
from the reported releases on the west adjoining property
(former I-Chem facility).

Two soil samples and
one grab groundwater
sample to be analyzed
for VOCs by U.S. EPA
Method 8260B, and
TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo,
and TPHbo using U.S.
EPA Method SW8015B.

Evaluate
potential impacts
from off-site
releases.

Advance two borings along the Site’s northern
border in areas upgradient of the Mechanical
Warehouse and the Equipment Repair and
Fabrication Shops to a depth of approximately
20 feet bgs to collect soil and grab
groundwater samples.

To evaluate soil and groundwater quality upgradient of the
Mechanical Warehouse and the Equipment Repair and
Fabrication Shops, soil and grab groundwater samples will
be collected from borings SB-7 and SB-8 to be advanced to
a maximum depth of 20 feet bgs along the Site’s northern
border.

Four soil and two grab
groundwater samples to
be analyzed for VOCs
by U.S. EPA Method
8260B, and TPHg,
TPHd, TPHmo, and
TPHbo using U.S. EPA
Method SW8015B.
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Table 4: Identified Wells Within 1,000 feet of Site

DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

Identificatio Owner Well Location Reported Owner Well Type Distance from Direction from Site
n Number Identification Site (feet)
on Figure 4 Number
1 Not Available 24701 Clawiter National Auto Fibers Not Available Adjoining North
Road (ERA assumes water supply as (upgradient to
reportedly drilled to a depth of crossgradient)
557 feet in 1941)
2 Not Available | Near Clawiter Road | Fred Plowright Water Supply 360 South
and Depot Road (crossgradient)
3 Not Available 24216 Clawiter George Eden Irrigation Supply (drilled to a 690 North
Road depth of 406 feet in 1929) (crossgradient)
4 0103039-001 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
5 0103039-002 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
6 0103039-003 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
7 0103039-004 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
8 0110006-006 Industrial Blvd. City of Hayward Water Supply 700 East
(upgradient)
9 Not Available | 25140 Clawiter Golden State Dairies Industrial Supply 800 South

Road

(drilled to a depth of 180 feet in
1956)

(crossgradient)

Note: Information on identified wells obtained from the following: 1) California State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker GAMA
website http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public; 2) Golder. 2017. Groundwater Monitoring Summary Report, Former
White Cap Facility, 24493 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California. February.; and 3) Aquifer Sciences, Inc. 2016. Request for Case Closure,
3643 Depot Road, Hayward, California. January 28.
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Table 5. Sampling and Analysis Summary
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road

Hayward, California 94545

Boring | Total Depth Number of | Number of | Number of Analysis
ID (feet bgs) Location Soil Gas Sail Ground-
Number Samples/ Samples/ water
Depth Depth Samples®
Interval Interval®
SG-1 55 Eastern portion of the Mechanical 2 - - VOCs
Warehouse near the offices 0.5,5.5
SG-2 55 Eastern portion of the Mechanical 2 - - VOCs
Warehouse near the offices 0.5,5.5
SG-3 5.5 Equipment Repair Shop 2 - - VOCs
0.5,5.5
SG-4 5.5 Fabrication Shop 2 - - VOCs
0.5,5.5
SB-5 20 Southwest (downgradient) of - 2 1 VOCs, TPHg,
boring SB-4 advanced in 2015 0-5, 5-10 TPHd, TPHmoO,
TPHbo
SB-6 20 Near Site’'s southwestern corner - 2 1 VOCs, TPHg,
0-5, 5-10 TPHd, TPHmMO,
TPHbo
SB-7 20 Site’s northern border - 2 1 VOCs, TPHg,
0-5, 5-10 TPHd, TPHmMO,
TPHbo
SB-8 8 Site’s northern border - 2 1 VOCs, TPHg,
0-5, 5-8 TPHd, TPHmO,
TPHbo
Total Number of Samples: 8 8 4
Notes:

1. Soil gas samples to be analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by a mobile laboratory
using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) Method 8260B.
Soil samples will be collected from each boring from those intervals with elevated
photoionization detector (PID) readings and/or evidence of chemical staining, if noted, and at

depths of approximately 2 feet, 5 feet, 8 or 10 feet, and 15 feet below ground surface. At least

2.

one soil sample collected within the 0 to 5-foot depth interval and at least one soil sample

collected within the 5-foot to 10-foot depth interval from each boring and samples with elevated
PID readings and/or evidence of chemical staining will be submitted for the following analysis:

VOCs by U.S. EPA Method 8260B, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as gasoline
(TPHg) by U.S. EPA Method 8015B (purgeable) and TPH quantified as diesel (TPHd), TPH
guantified as motor oil (TPHmMo), and TPH quantified as bunker oil (TPHbo) by U.S. EPA
Method 8015B (extractable).

Groundwater samples to be analyzed for VOCs by U.S. EPA Method 8260B, TPHg by U.S. EPA
Method 8015B (purgeable) and TPHd, TPHmMo, and TPHbo by U.S. EPA Method 8015B
(extractable).

01-2015-1200-001 Page 1 May 2017
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Photo 1: Subject Site (Facing Southwest)
Partial Two-Story Commercial Office/Warehouse Building

Photo 2: Subject Site (Facing Northeast)
Partial Two-Story Commercial Office/Warehouse Building
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Photo 3: Subject Site (Facing South)
Partial Two-Story Commercial Office/Warehouse Building

Photo 4: Subject Site (Facing Southeast)
Partial Two-Story Commercial Office/Warehouse Building
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Photo 5: Subject Site (Facing East)
Example Office

Photo 6: Subject Site (Facing Northwest)
Second Story Office Area Hallway
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Photo 7: Subject Site (Facing Northeast)
Tool Crib Area

Photo 8: Subject Site (Facing Southeast)
Tool Crib Area
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Photo 9: Subject Site (Facing Northeast)
Electrical Warehouse

Photo 10: Subject Site (Facing Southeast)
Mechanical Warehouse
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Photo 11: Subject Site (Facing North)
Mechanical Warehouse - Compressed Gas Storage

Photo 12: Subject Site (Facing Southeast)
Fabrication Shop
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Photo 13: Subject Site (Facing South)
Fabrication Shop - Spray Booth

Photo 14: Subject Site (Facing Southwest)
Equipment Repair Area
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Photo 15: Subject Site (Facing East)
Equipment Repair Area - Hazardous Materials Storage

Photo 16: Subject Site (Facing South)
Equipment Repair Area - Hazardous Materials Storage
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Photo 17: Subject Site (Facing Southeast)
Empty 55-Gallon Drums

Photo 18: Subject Site (Facing West)
Equipment Repair Area - Sandblast Booth
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Photo 19: Subject Site (Facing Southeast)
Associated Paved Area

Photo 20: Subject Site (Facing Northwest)
Associated Paved Parking Area
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Photo 21: Subject Site (Facing North)
Equipment Storage Area

Photo 22: Subject Site (Facing Southwest)
Fuel Dispensers and Underground Storage Tanks
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Photo 23: Subject Site (Facing Southeast)
Propane Above Ground Storage Tank

Photo 24: Subject Site (Facing North)
Paint Storage
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rpt_Tables_24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward_CA_Nov2015

Table 2

Soil Gas Samples Analytical Summary
DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward California 94545

Anal
(units: pg/m3 = rrr]l?c\r,:)e rams per cubic Commercial/ Sample ID
FHe/m3 = " )g P Industrial ESL
meter SB-1 sB-2 SB-3a SB-4
|Acetone 140,000,000 <60 <60 <60 130
Benzene 420 37 8.2 32 12
Bromodichloromethane 330 <3.5 <3.5 4 7.3
Bromomethane 22,000 3.4 3.7 2.7 <2
1,3-Butadiene NE <1.1 <1.1 2.5 <1.1
MEK NE 79 <75 <75 <75
Carbon Disulfide NE 39 2 <1.6 <1.6
Chloroethane 130,000,000 2.3 <1.3 <13 <1.3
Chloroform 2,300 34 12 46 56
Chloromethane 390,000 1.8 <1 <1 <1
Cyclohexane NE 43 <18 26 <18
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 6.1 <0.12 0.24 <0.12 <0.12
Dichlorodifluoromethane NE <25 33 4.9 <25
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 880,000 2.9 4.4 4.7 <2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) 31,000 330 <2 1,800 <2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
260,000 6.1 <2 26 <2
(trans-1,2-DCE)
Ethylbenzene 4,900 18 6.1 45 31
4-Ethyltoluene NE 7.3 3.8 17 20
Freon 113 NE <3.9 98 <3.9 <3.9
Heptane NE 67 <21 52 <21
Hexane NE 54 <18 23 <18
2-Hexanone NE 7 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1
MIBK NE 26 19 9 9.5
Methylene Chloride 26,000 <8.8 11 <8.8 18
Styrene 3,900,000 <2.2 <2.2 3 <2.2
[Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 2,100 <3.4 6 1,200 <3.4
[Tetrahydrofuran NE <3 <3 <3 5.7
[Toluene 1,300,000 110 31 210 97
[Trichloroethene (TCE) 3,000 7 55 160 <2.8
2,4-Trimethylbenzene NE .5 6 43 5
3,5-Trimethylbenzene NE 4.2 <2.5 15 2.
1,1,1-Trichloroethene (1,1,1-TCA] 22,000,000 <2.8 350 14 1
[Trichlorofluoromethane NE <2.8 340 <2.8 7.1
\Vinyl Chloride 160 34 <13 54 <13
Xylenes 440,000 88 28 220 160

Volatile Organic Compound (VOCs): soil gas samples were analyzed using U.S. EPA Method TO-15

NE = Not Established

ESL = Environmental Screening Levels for soil gas and commercial/industrial land use as established by the California
Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB, Soil Gas Screening
Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion (volatile chemicals only), Table E-2, December 2013).

Bold = Compound detected

Beginning Final
Sample ID Canister Serial| Vacuum Gauge | Start Time | End Time Vacuum Vacuum
Number Serial Number (hours) (hours) | Reading (in. | Reading (in.

Hg) Hg)

SB-1 7509-857 316-680 1015 1025 -30 -4.5
SB-2 6170-756 316-1324 955 1002 -29 -4.5
SB-3a 6407-794 316-828 1047 1053 -30 -4.5
SB-4 7520-868 316-1330 928 935 -28 -4.5

Page 10f 6
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Table 3

DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

Soil and Groundwater Samples Organics Analytical Summary

-Si Sample
On S_'te P . Petroleum Hydrocarbons vocs®
Location/ Sample ID[ Depth Matrix (Soil: mg/kg, GW:ng/L) (soil: me/kg, GW: pg/L)
Comments (feet bgs)* - mefie, STHe sotl: me/ke, GV ke
w [
o o o] a8 2
o - o “o o, e c a 9 §
Analytes T 2 £ 2 I T ] & 3 o s z
= = P a B = g il b = 2 [
S = a = = < P £ z
G 5 Z
- >
ESL for Shallow Soil 500 110 500 NE 110 500 0.5 0.19 0.67 0.46 0.085 NE

Underground )

SB-1-10 | 9.5-10 Soil <0.25 <1 <5 <5 <1 <1 <0.10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

Storage Tanks

Shop Interior SB-2-2 1.5-2.0 Soil <0.25 <1 <5 <5 <1 <1 <0.10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Fauipment | ¢p 355 | 2.0-2.5 | soil | <0.25 <1 < < <1 <1 <0.10 | 0.088 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Repair Shop
Equi t

quIPmeNt - op 3p5 | 4.5-50 | soil NA <1 <s NA NA NA NA | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005
Repair Shop
Paint Storage SB-4-2.0 | 1.5-2.0 Soil <0.25 54 230 150 44 <1 <0.10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
ESL for Groundwater 100 100 NE 100 100 1,500 6 10 5 0.5 NE
Underground | o\ | na | CTOUNd | o <50 <250 <100 <50 <50 <10 a1 <05 4 <05 0.63
Storage Tanks water
. Ground-

Shop Interior SB-2-W NA water <50 <50 <250 <100 <50 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
Equipment | oo s | na [COUN| g <50 <250 <100 <50 <50 <25 65 17 24 16 <12
Repair Shop water

. Ground-
Paint Storage SB-4-W NA water <50 260 2,600 2,800 <250 <50 29 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.68

Notes:

1. bgs = below ground surface

2. Volatile Organic Compound (VOCs) were analyzed using U.S. EPA Method 8260B.

3. TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHbo, TPHk, TPHss = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as gasoline analyzed by U.S. EPA Method 8260; TPH quantified as diesel, TPH quantified as motor
oil, TPH quantified as bunker oil, TPH quantified as kerosene, and TPH quantified as Stoddard Solvent were analyzed using U.S. EPA Method 8015B/C.
4. California Assessment Manual 17 (CAM 17) metals were analyzed using U.S. EPA Method 6010B.
ESL for Shallow Soil = Environmental Screening Levels for shallow soil as established by the California Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

(SFBRWQCB, Shallow Soil Screening Levels (<3 m bgs) Commercial/Industrial Land Use (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource), Table A-2, December 2013).

ESL for Groundwater = Environmental Screening Levels for groundwater as established by the California Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control

Board (SFBRWQCB, Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource), Table F-1a, December 2013).

Units: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram, mg/L = milligrams per liter, ug/L = micrograms per liter

ND = Not detected
<10 = Not detected at stated concentration

Bold = Compound detected

Bold =

rpt_Tables_24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward_CA_Nov2015

Compound detected above ESL

Page 1 of 1

11/22/2015



Table 4

Soil Samples Inorganics Analytical Summary
DW Nicholson Property

24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

On-Site Sample
Location/ (S leID| Depth Matri; Metals
.ocation ample P ) atrix (SO": mg/kg, GW: p.g/L)
Comments (feet bgs)
z o N £ N > 5 £ £ £
g £ £ 5 Ei 3 = g o ] g 3 3 ] 3 3 g
Analytes £ g £ = E E 2 a g g 3 3 5 2 = k- £
£ E 8 § | = 2 S S . $ s 2 2 & = g N
< @ o S ] @ = S
=
ESL for Shallow Soil 40 1.6 1,500 12 2,500 80 230 320 10 40 150 10 40 10 200 600
Underground .
SB-1-10 | 9.5-10 Soil <0.5 4.4 120 <0.5 <0.25 34 6.3 14 4.4 <0.05 <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 36
Storage Tanks
Shop Interior SB-2-2 1.5-2.0 Soil <0.5 8 190 0.68 0.27 59 17 29 9.6 <0.05 0.77 86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 64
Equi t
quiPment 1 g 325 2.0-25 | soil 0.58 9.5 190 | o064 | <025 | 58 10 34 12 <0.05 <05 61 <05 <05 <05 52 64
Repair Shop
Paint Storage | SB-4-2.0 | 1.5-2.0 Soil <0.5 4.9 200 0.66 0.3 57 11 33 21 <0.05 <0.5 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46 80

Notes:

1. bgs = below ground surface
ESL for Shallow Soil = Environmental Screening Levels for shallow soil as established by the California Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB, Shallow Soil Screening
Levels (<3 m bgs) Commercial/Industrial Land Use (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource), Table A-2, December 2013).

Units: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

ND = Not detected

<10 = Not detected at stated concentration

Bold = Compound detected

Bold =

rpt_Tables_24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward_CA_Nov2015

Compound detected above ESL

Page 1 of 1

11/22/2015
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Boring Logs from Environmental Risk Assessors, Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 2015.



PROJECT: Log of Boring SB-1

24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Figure 2

Date started: 10/29/15 | Date finished: 10/29/15

Drilling method:  Direct Push

Logged by:

Lita Freeman

Hammer weight/drop: NA | Hammer type: NA

Sampler: Fernando-Cascade/Lita Freeman-ERA

LABORATORY TEST DATA

SAMPLES
: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

PID

LITHOLOGY

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Blows/ 6
SPT
N-Value*

(o) Ground Surface Elevation: -- feet®

Type of
Strength
Test
Confining
Pressure
Lbs/Sq Ft
Shear Strength
Lbs/Sq Ft
Fines
%
Natural
Moisture
Content, %
Dry Density
Lbs/Cu Ft

Asphalt and Baserock - surface to 1 foot Sandy

180 Silty Clay (CH), Black (N 2.5), high plasticity,
stiff, dry

10 — 375

11 —

13 —
14 —
15 — 276

16 - groundwater at 16 feet

18 —

19 —
270
20

Clayey Silt (ML), Brown (7.5 YR 4/6), low plasticity, stiff, dry ]

21 — Bottom of Boring = 20 feet

23 —
24 —
25 —

26 —

28 —

29 —

30

Boring terminated at a depth of 20  feet below ground surface.
Boring backfilled with cement grout.
Groundwater encountered at a depth of 16 feet during drilling.

Environmental Risk Assessors

Project No.: Figure: C-1
01-2015-500-005 -
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PROJECT: Log of Boring SB-2

24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Figure 2

Date started: 10/29/15 | Date finished: 10/29/15

Drilling method:  Direct Push

Logged by:

Lita Freeman

Hammer weight/drop: NA | Hammer type: NA

Sampler: Fernando-Cascade/Lita Freeman-ERA

LABORATORY TEST DATA

SAMPLES
: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

PID

LITHOLOGY

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Blows/ 6
SPT
N-Value*

(o) Ground Surface Elevation: -- feet®

Type of
Strength
Test
Confining
Pressure
Lbs/Sq Ft
Shear Strength
Lbs/Sq Ft
Fines
%
Natural
Moisture
Content, %
Dry Density
Lbs/Cu Ft

Concrete - surface to 1.5 tfoot

5 | 3 Silty Clay (CH), Black (N 2.5), high plasticity,
stiff, dry

5 — 274

10 —{ 194
11 —
12 — - moist at 12 feet

13 — - groundwater at 13 to 14 feet

14 — - some fine-grained sand between 14 and 14.5 feet

15 — 208

16 —

18 —
19 —

20

Clayey Silt (ML), Brown (7.5 YR 4/6), low plasticity, stiff, dry _|

21 — Bottom of Boring = 20 feet

23 —
24 —
25 —

26 —

28 —

29 —

30

Boring terminated at a depth of 20  feet below ground surface.
Boring backfilled with cement grout.
Groundwater encountered at a depth of 13 feet during drilling.

Environmental Risk Assessors

Project No.: Figure:
01-2015-500-005 C-2
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PROJECT: Log of Boring SB-3

24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Figure 2

Date started: 10/29/15 | Date finished: 10/29/15

Drilling method:  Direct Push

Logged by:

Lita Freeman

Hammer weight/drop: NA | Hammer type: NA

LABORATORY TEST DATA

Sampler: Fernando-Cascade/Lita Freeman-ERA

SAMPLES
: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

PID

LITHOLOGY

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Blows/ 6
SPT
N-Value*

(o) Ground Surface Elevation: -- feet®

Type of
Strength
Test
Confining
Pressure
Lbs/Sq Ft
Shear Strength
Lbs/Sq Ft
Fines
%
Natural
Moisture
Content, %
Dry Density
Lbs/Cu Ft

Concrete - surface to 0.5 foot
1 — Baserock - 0.5 to 1.5 feet —

332 Silty Clay (CH), Black (N 2.5), high plasticity, stiff, dry

5 — 382 —

8_ —

9 — Clayey Silt (ML), Brown (7.5 YR 4/6), low plasticity, stiff, dry —
10 — 434 —

11 — —

- moist at 12.5 feet
13 —| - groundwater at 13 feet _

14 — —
15 — 430 —

16

Bottom of Boring = 16 feet

18 — —
19 — —
20 — —

21 — —

23 — —
24 — —
25 — —

26 — —

28 — —

29 — —

30

Boring terminated at a depth of 16  feet below ground surface.
Boring backfilled with cement grout.
Groundwater encountered at a depth of 13 feet during drilling.

Environmental Risk Assessors

Project No.: Figure:
01-2015-500-005 C-3
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PROJECT: Log of Boring

24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California

SB-3b
PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Figure 2

Date started: 10/29/15 | Date finished: 10/29/15

Drilling method:  Direct Push

Logged by:

Lita Freeman

Hammer weight/drop: NA | Hammer type: NA

Sampler: Fernando-Cascade/Lita Freeman-ERA

LABORATORY TEST DATA

SAMPLES
: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

PID

LITHOLOGY

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Blows/ 6
SPT
N-Value*

(o) Ground Surface Elevation: -- feet®

Type of
Strength
Test
Confining
Pressure

Lbs/Sq Ft

Shear Strength
Lbs/Sq Ft
Fines
%
Natural
Moisture
Content, %
Dry Density
Lbs/Cu Ft

Concrete - surface to 0.5 foot
1 — Baserock - 0.5 to 1.5 feet

Silty Clay (CH), Black (N 2.5), high plasticity, stiff, dry

237

Bottom of Boring = 8 feet

11 —

13 —

15 —

17 —

19 —

21 —

23 —

25 —

27 —

29 —

30

Boring terminated at a depth of 8 feet below ground surface. Boring
backfilled with cement grout.
Groundwater encountered at a depth of NA feet during drilling.

Environmental Risk Assessors

Project No.:

Figure:
01-2015-500-005 C-3b
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PROJECT:

24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California

Log of Boring  SB-4

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Figure 2

Date started: 10/29/15 | Date finished: 10/29/15

Drilling method:  Direct Push

Logged by:

Lita Freeman

Hammer weight/drop: NA | Hammer type: NA

Sampler: Fernando-Cascade/Lita Freeman-ERA

LABORATORY TEST DATA

DEPTH
(feet)

SAMPLES
: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

PID

Sample
Blows/ 6
SPT
N-Value*
LITHOLOGY

(o) Ground Surface Elevation: -- feet®

Type of
Strength
Test
Confining
Pressure
Lbs/Sq Ft
Shear Strength
Lbs/Sq Ft
Fines
%
Natural
Moisture
Content, %
Dry Density
Lbs/Cu Ft

Asphalt - surface to 3 inches, Baserock - 3 inches to 1 foot

10 —

11 —

12 —

13 —

14 —

15 —

16 —

17 —

18 —

19 —

20

107 Silty Clay (CH), Black (N 2.5), high plasticity, stiff, dry h

308 —

Clayey Silt (ML), Brown (7.5 YR 4/6), low plasticity, stiff, dry

268 —

- groundwater at 16 feet —

105 —

149

21 —

22 —

23 —

24 —

25 —

26 —

27 —

28 —

29 —

30

Bottom of Boring = 20 feet

Boring terminated at a depth of 20 feet below ground surface.
Boring backfilled with cement grout.
Groundwater encountered at a depth of 16 feet during drilling.

Environmental Risk Assessors

Project No.: Figure:
01-2015-500-005 C-4
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Tables and Figures from Environmental Risk Assessors, Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan, 2017.



Table 4: Identified Wells Within 1,000 feet of Site

DW Nicholson Property
24747 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

Identificatio Owner Well Location Reported Owner Well Type Distance from Direction from Site
n Number Identification Site (feet)
on Figure 4 Number
1 Not Available 24701 Clawiter National Auto Fibers Not Available Adjoining North
Road (ERA assumes water supply as (upgradient to
reportedly drilled to a depth of crossgradient)
557 feet in 1941)
2 Not Available | Near Clawiter Road | Fred Plowright Water Supply 360 South
and Depot Road (crossgradient)
3 Not Available 24216 Clawiter George Eden Irrigation Supply (drilled to a 690 North
Road depth of 406 feet in 1929) (crossgradient)
4 0103039-001 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
5 0103039-002 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
6 0103039-003 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
7 0103039-004 Industrial Blvd. Mohrland Mutual Water Supply 700 East
Water System (upgradient)
8 0110006-006 Industrial Blvd. City of Hayward Water Supply 700 East
(upgradient)
9 Not Available | 25140 Clawiter Golden State Dairies Industrial Supply 800 South

Road

(drilled to a depth of 180 feet in
1956)

(crossgradient)

Note: Information on identified wells obtained from the following: 1) California State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker GAMA
website http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public; 2) Golder. 2017. Groundwater Monitoring Summary Report, Former
White Cap Facility, 24493 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California. February.; and 3) Aquifer Sciences, Inc. 2016. Request for Case Closure,
3643 Depot Road, Hayward, California. January 28.

01-2015-1200-001

Page 1

May 2017



http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public

|Source: USGS Hayward and San Leandro, CA Quadrangle Topographic Maps, 2015
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PN: 01-2015-1200-001

Identified Wells Within 1,000 Feet of Site
Date: May 15, 2017

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN EP: Lita Freeman

24747 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California 94545 Figure 4




Figures from R.W. Graymer, USGS. Geologic Map and Map Database of the Oakland Metropolitan Area,
Alameda, Contra Costa, and San Francisco Counties, California, 2000.
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Tables and Figures from Golder Associates, Inc., Groundwater Monitoring Summary Report, Former
White Cap Facility, 24493 Clawiter Road, Hayward, California, February, 2017.



TABLES



February 2017

Table 1

Monitoring Well Details and Groundwater Elevations
Groundwater Monitoring Summary Report

113-97305-03

24493 Clawiter Road, Harward, CA
Ground Top of Casing | Depth to Screen Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater | Depthto Groundwater
Well Elevation Elevation Interval Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation |Groundwater Elevation
ID (feet) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet)
October 5, 2009 March 22, 2010 September 20, 2010* April 6, 2011 October 27, 2011 April 24-26, 2012 November 29-30, 2012 April 29, 2013
MW9(R)* 999.68 999.28 6-16 10.41 988.87 9.30 989.98 10.02 989.26 9.06 990.22 9.97 989.31 9.32 989.96 10.41 988.87 10.00 989.28
MW10 1000.42 1003.05 7-18 13.62 989.43 NM NM NM NM 12.22 990.83 NM NM 12.53 990.52 13.68 989.37 NM NM
Mw11 999.49 999.16 4-16 9.97 989.19 8.82 990.34 9.56 989.60 NM NM 9.49 989.67 8.87 990.29 9.93 989.23 9.57 989.59
w14 1000.13 1000.27 4-20 NM NM 11.65 988.62 NM NM 11.46 988.81 12.31 987.96 11.68 988.59 12.67 987.60 12.29 987.98
W15 1000.00 999.77 4-20 NM NM NM NM NM NM 10.60 989.17 11.56 988.21 10.86 988.91 11.90 987.87 11.52 988.25
W16 1001.16 1000.76 4-20 NM NM 10.82 989.94 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
w17 1001.19 1000.98 4-20 NM NM 10.56 990.42 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
w18 999.89 999.69 7-18 NM NM 8.81 990.88 9.60 990.09 8.49 991.20 9.5 990.19 8.79 990.90 9.95 989.74 9.52 990.17
W20 1000.45 1000.15 7-18 NM NM NM NM NM NM 9.08 991.07 10.08 990.07 9.40 990.75 10.49 989.66 10.00 990.15
w22 1000.53 1003.72 7-18 NM NM NM NM NM NM 13.07 990.65 14.06 989.66 13.39 990.33 14.51 989.21 14.10 989.62
W23 999.58 999.38 4-20 NM NM NM NM NM NM 9.58 989.80 10.42 988.96 9.80 989.58 10.85 988.53 10.49 988.89
w24 1000.28 1000.14 4-20 11.95 988.19 10.84 989.30 11.55 988.59 10.55 989.59 11.48 988.66 10.80 989.34 11.90 988.24 11.50 988.64
W26 1001.07 1000.82 4-20 NM NM 11.76 989.06 12.56 988.26 11.51 989.31 12.46 988.36 11.71 989.11 12.82 988.00 12.46 988.36
W30 995.94 996.70 4-20 NM NM 8.45 988.25 9.10 987.60 NM NM NM NM 7.66 989.04 NM NM NM NM
w31l 997.69 997.39 4-20 NM NM 8.26 989.13 9.90 987.49 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
W32 998.59 998.67 4-20 11.41 987.26 10.40 988.27 11.13 987.54 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
VE4 999.62 998.56 7-18 7.71 990.85 7.69 990.87 8.38 990.18 7.30 991.26 8.33 990.23 7.66 990.90 8.80 989.76 8.34 990.22
VE5 999.58 998.51 7-18 8.59 989.92 7.62 990.89 11.56 986.95 7.79 990.72 8.74 989.77 8.87 989.64 9.20 989.31 8.74 989.77
Ground Top of Casing | Depth to Screen Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater
Well Elevation Elevation Interval Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation Groundwater Elevation
ID (feet) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet)
November 18-19, 2013 April 28, 2014 November 5, 2014 May 4, 2015 October 1, 2015 April 19, 2016 October 4, 2016
MWQ(R)* 999.68 999.28 6-16 10.83 988.45 9.99 989.29 dry dry 10.78 988.50 11.85 987.43 10.21 989.07 11.42 987.86
MW10 1000.42 1003.05 7-18 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
Mw11 999.49 999.16 4-16 10.37 988.79 9.65 989.51 10.79 988.37 9.62 989.54 10.76 988.40 9.16 990.00 NM NM
w14 1000.13 1000.27 4-20 13.31 986.96 12.26 988.01 13.35 986.92 12.38 987.89 13.35 986.92 11.90 988.37 13.02 987.25
w15 1000.00 999.77 4-20 12.32 987.45 11.43 988.34 11.85 987.92 11.55 988.22 12.55 987.22 NM NM NM NM
W16 1001.16 1000.76 4-20 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
w17 1001.19 1000.98 4-20 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
w18 999.89 999.69 7-18 10.39 989.30 9.67 990.02 NM NM 9.63 990.06 10.76 NM 8.83 990.86 NM NM
W20 1000.45 1000.15 7-18 10.87 989.28 9.94 990.21 11.36 988.79 10.21 989.94 11.29 988.86 9.62 990.53 10.84 989.31
W22 1000.53 1003.72 7-18 14.96 988.76 14.15 989.57 15.00 988.72 14.12 989.60 15.24 988.48 13.58 990.14 14.85 988.87
w23 999.58 999.38 4-20 11.28 988.10 10.50 988.88 11.65 987.73 10.56 988.82 11.60 987.78 10.01 989.37 11.21 988.17
w24 1000.28 1000.14 4-20 12.34 987.80 11.50 988.64 12.62 987.52 11.62 988.52 12.58 987.56 11.02 989.12 12.22 987.92
W26 1001.07 1000.82 4-20 13.26 987.56 12.33 988.49 13.42 987.40 12.44 988.38 13.45 987.37 11.85 988.97 13.04 987.78
W30 995.94 996.70 4-20 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
w31 997.69 997.39 4-20 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
W32 998.59 998.67 4-20 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
VE4 999.62 998.56 7-18 9.59 988.97 8.51 990.05 9.67 988.89 8.47 990.09 9.58 988.98 7.90 990.66 9.14 989.42
VES 999.58 998.51 7-18 9.26 989.25 8.93 989.58 10.09 988.42 8.91 989.60 10.03 988.48 8.30 990.21 9.57 988.94
Notes:

Measurements are referenced to a site-specific datum (Streamborn)

TOC - top of casing (water level is measured in feet below TOC)

Measurements in red signify water levels that may have been influenced by remedial activities

Elevation data, including depth-to-water measurements prior to 2011, obtained from Streamborn
1 = corrected date from 9/20/2011 to 9/20/2010

well W15 was measured on 12/1/14 due to access issues
* MW9 replaced with MW9R in 2015 (correction factor for TOC difference applied)

Amcor\Clawiter 2016_updated 6-2-16_LF_MPP.xlsx
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State Water Resources Control Board GAMA Website Data






5 WELLS IN THIS CLUSTER - EXPORT TO EXCEL

WELL NAME
[VIEW GRAPH] [VIEW ALL NATIVE DATA] 0103039-001
[VIEW GRAPH] [VIEW ALL NATIVE DATA] 0103039-002
[VIEW GRAPH] [VIEW ALL NATIVE DATA] 0103039-003
[
[

[VIEW GRAPH] [VIEW ALL NATIVE DATA] 0103039-004
[VIEW GRAPH] [VIEW ALL NATIVE DATA] 0110006-006

PWS NAME

MOHRLAND MUTUAL WATER SYSTEM
MOHRLAND MUTUAL WATER SYSTEM
MOHRLAND MUTUAL WATER SYSTEM
MOHRLAND MUTUAL WATER SYSTEM
CITY OF HAYWARD

DATASET CATEGORY

WATER SUPPLY (WELLS)
WATER SUPPLY (WELLS)
WATER SUPPLY (WELLS)
WATER SUPPLY (WELLS)
WATER SUPPLY (WELLS)

DATASET
DHS
DHS
DHS

DHS
DHS

COUNTY

ALAMEDA
ALAMEDA
ALAMEDA
ALAMEDA
ALAMEDA

REGIONAL BOARD

[SENENENENY

GW BASIN NAME

SANTA CLARA VALLEY - EAST BAY PLAIN |
SANTA CLARA VALLEY - EAST BAY PLAIN
SANTA CLARA VALLEY - EAST BAY PLAIN
SANTA CLARA VALLEY - EAST BAY PLAIN
SANTA CLARA VALLEY - EAST BAY PLAIN |




Figure from Norfleet Consultants, Location of Water Wells in 1910, East Bay Plain Beneficial Use Study,
June 15, 1998.
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Tables and Figures from Aquifer Sciences, Inc., Request for Case Closure, 3643 Depot Road, Hayward,
California, dated January 28, 2016.
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Figure from California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (SFBRWQCB)
and Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservative District (ACFC-WCD), Geohydrology and
Groundwater-Quality Overview of the East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County, California, 205 (j) Report.
Figure 8, Generalized Geologic Map East Bay Plain Area, June, 1988.
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